
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)
Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)

j. $oc. Cosmet. Chem., 40, 385-412 (November/December 1989) 

INDEX TO VOLUME 40 

SUBJECT INDEX 

Abrasiveness; evaluation of hand cleansers, 33 
Absorption 

bands; fatty acids & metallic salt, B, moisture 
in skin, 151 

liposome-encapsulated cosmetics; skin, 51 
percutaneous; azone, D 
skin penetration of vitamins, 41 
TCC; soap, 75 

Acetic acid; neutralizer; skin penetration, 41 
Acetone; sunscreen ingredient; 

comedogenicity, E 
Acetone/ether; water recovery properties of 

pseudoceramides; stratum corneum, J 
Acetulan; comedogenic potential of 

preservatives, 135 
Acetylated lanolin alcohol; comedogenic 

potential, 135 
Acid 

acrylic; synergy of preservative system 
components, A 

amino; protein content in hair, 91 
arachidonic; alteration of Ia + Langerhans 

cells, 101, evaluation of anti-inflammatory 
ingredients (abstract), 243 

ascorbic; skin penetration, 119 
aspartic; proteins of hair, 91 
benzoic; permeability (abstract), 243 
caproic; role in body odor, B 
cysteic; proteins of hair, 91 
fatty; follicular keratosis, E, lipid bilayer 

vesicles, 51 
glutamic; proteins of hair, 91 
hexadecanoic; sebum composition, C 
iso-valeric; role in foot malodor, B 
lauric; comedogenicity, E 
linoleic; sebum composition, C 
myristic; comedogenicity, E 
octadecadienoic; sebum composition, C 
oleic; glyceryl monostearate composition, 215, 

sebum composition, C 
palmitic; glyceryl monostearate composition, 

215, sebum composition, C 
perchloric; radiotracer experiments, 205 
perspiration; hair coloring, 65 

production; preservation testing, 193 
propionic; role in body odor, B 
salicylic; permeability (abstract), 243 
stearic; glyceryl monostearate composition, 

215, lotion composition, 193, sebum 
composition, C, synthesis of amide 
derivatives, J 

tetradecanoic; capillary gas chromatogram of 
spangler sebum, C 

value in glyceryl monostearate; syneresis in 
cream, 215 

Acne 

cosmetic, E 
cyoctol; cutaneous metabolism, D 

Acrylates/C10-30 alkyl acrylate cross polymer; 
lotion; synergy of preservative system 
components, A 

Acrylic acid 
antimicrobial activity; nonionic o/w lotion, A 
synergy of preservative system components; 

survival curve slope method, A 
Adsorption 

lipids in conditioners; removal of cationics, 
205 

surface physical properties; hair, 173 
Aerobic 

bacillus; preservation testing, 193 
bacteria; level of dandruff, 109 

Aerobic plate counts; preservative efficacy 
methods, 193 

Aerosols; effect of zinc oxide; deodorant 
development, B 

Affinity; dyes to hair, 65 
African; hair; electrophoretic analysis, 91 
Agar 

media; kinetics of bacterial death, 193 
plate count methods; bacterial content, 21 
tryptic soy; test organisms for preservative 

system efficacy, A 
Agar patch test; validation; antibacterial liquid 

soap, G 
Age 

culture conditions; kinetics of bacterial death, 
193 

385 Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



386 JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY OF COSMETIC CHEMISTS 

surface roughness parameters, 173 
Air; flow resistance of dry hair; hydrodynamic 

technique, I 
A!anine; proteins of hair, 91 
Alcohol 

aliphatic; effect on solute penetration, 231 
aqueous solution; cyoctol, D 
cetearyl; lotion composition, 193 
cream preparation, 215 
lanolins; comedogenicity, E 
synthesis of amide derivatives; water retention 

in the stratum comeurn, J 
wool wax; TCC in soap, 75 

Alcohol insolubles; soap composition; 
antimicrobial activity, G 

A!fonic 8,10-20 ether sulfate (SODS-I); 
surfactant; removal of sebum from hair, C 

A!iphatic; solvent; hand cleanser evaluation, 33 
Aliphatic alcohol; solvent; effect on solute 

penetration, 231 
Alkali; preparation of cosmetics-carrying 

liposomes, 51 
Alkaline hydrogen peroxide; bleaching; 

fluorescence emission of hair, F 
Alkoxylated methyl glucoside; conditioning 

agent for hair and skin (abstract), 243 
Alkyl; chain; synthetic pseudoceramide 

structure, J 
Alkylated proteins; human hair; electrophoretic 

analysis, 91 
Alkyl ether sulfates; surfactant; staining 

cationics on keratin, 205 
Allantoin; lotion composition; preservative 

efficacy testing, 193 
Allergens 

contact hypersensitivity reaction; Langerhans 
cells, 101 

evaluation of hand cleansers, 33 
Allergic contact dermatitis 

fluorescent activated cell sorting, 101 
preservatives; comedogenic potential, 135 

Alpha olefin sulfonate (AOS) detergents; 
surfactant; staining cationics on keratin, 205 

Aluminum chlorohydrate; efficacy of 
quenchers formulated with hybrid powder on 
axillary odors, B 

Aluminum hydroxide wet gel; oil-in-water 
cream preparation; stability, 215 

Aluminum salts; antiperspirant mechanism in 
controlling body odor, B 

Amerchol L-101; oil-in-water cream 
preparation; stability, 215 

Amide; bonds; synthetic pseudoceramide 
structure, J 

Amines; dansylation of hair; damage 
assessment, F 

Amino acid; analysis; hair, 91 

Aminomethylpropylamine; cosmetic base; 
comedogenicity, E 

Ammonium lauryl sulfate (ALS) 
soap composition; antimicrobial testing, G 
surfactant; detergency measurement, C, 

staining cationics on keratin, 205 
Ammonium salts; amphiphiles; lipid bilayer 

vesicles, 51 
Ammonium thioglycolate; raised cuticles; 

surface topography of hair, 173 
Amphiphilic lipids; liposome composition, 51 
Amphotericin; dandruff; role of microflora, 109 
Anaerobic 

bacteria; level of dandruff, 109 
growth; preservation testing, 193 

Analysis 
bilayer-skin diffusion/bioconversion model; 

vitamin c penetration, 119 
compositional; extracted sebum, C 
electrophoretic; human hair proteins, 91 
near-infrared reflectance; moisture in skin, 151 

Anhydrous; lanolins; comedogenicity, E 
Anionic 

detergents; hand cleanser evaluation, 33, 
removal of cationics from keratin, 205 

oil-in-water lotions; dry leg regression studies, 
151 

ANOVA 
determination of selective removal of sebum 

components by surfactants, C 
dry leg regression method; moisture in skin, 

151 

lidocaine diffusion; skin, 41 
Antibacterial; liquid soap; validation of agar 

patch test, G 
Antibacterial solution; density of resident 

microflora; dandruff, 109 
Antibiotic; susceptibility testing; kinetics of 

bacterial death, 193 
Antifungal shampoo; density of microflora; 

dandruff, 109 
Antigert; Ia; immunity, 101 
Antimicrobials; control of body odors, B 
Antioxidants; skin immune reactions, 101 
Antiperspirants; efficacy in quenching body 

odor, B 
Apocrine glands; secretions; effect on body 

odor, B 
Appearance 

hair, ethnic groups, 91, external sebum, C, 
geometrical properties, 173 

skin; cosmetic moisturizing preparation, 151 
Aquasol; lidocaine analysis; skin penetration, 41 
Aquasol-2 LSC cocktail; radiotracer 

experiments; cationics on keratin, 205 
Aqueous 

alcoholic solution; cyoctol, D 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



SUBJECT INDEX 387 

cosmetics; bacteria content, 21 
iso-valeric solution; headspace gas 

chromatography analysis in quenching 
short-chain fatty acids, B 

liquid; preservative efficacy testing, 193 
phase; syneresis of oil-in-water cream 

formulation, 215 
receptor fluid; skin penetration, 41 
rinse solution; hair-coloring process, 65 
sodium hydroxide; synthesis of amide 

derivatives, J 
solutions; alpha olefin sulfonate, 205, 

ammonium lauryl sulfate and alkyl ether 
sulfates, 205, detrimonium chloride, 205, 
hair with raised cuticles, 173, sodium 
deceth-2 sulfate, 205 

surfactant; hair cleaning procedure, C 
suspension; cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 51 
tetrabutylammonium bromide in hexane; 

synthesis of amide derivatives, J 
Arachidonic acid 

Ia+ Langerhans cell alteration, 101 
in-vitro release; evaluation of anti- 

inflammatory ingredients (abstract), 243 
Arginine; hair; damage assessment, F, protein 

content, 91 
Aromatic hydrocarbons; evaluation of hand 

cleansers, 33 
Ascorbic acid; skin penetration, 119 
Asian; hair, electrophoretic analysis, 91 
Aspattic acid; proteins of hair, 91 
Aspirin; skin penetration, 41 
Aspergillus; fungal detection; bacterial content 

in cosmetics, 21 
Assay 

high performance liquid chromatography; skin 
penetration, 119 

mouse ear swelling; antioxidants in immunity, 
101 

rabbit ear; comedogenic potential of 
preservatives, 135, follicular keratinization 
measurement, E 

Autocorrelation functions; roughness measure; 
surface topography of hair, 173 

Avocado oil; cosmetic ingredient; 
comedogenicity, E 

Axil!a; odor; role of short-chain fatty acids, B 
Azone; percutaneous absorption; skin 

stripping, D 
Bacillus cereus; synergy of preservative system 

components; efficacy testing, A 
Bacillus sp.; synergy of preservative system 

components; efficacy testing, A 
Bacillus subtilis; kinetics of bacterial death; 

preservative efficacy testing, 193 
Bacteria 

content; cosmetic formulations, 21 

death; preservative efficacy testing, 193 
effect on body odor, B 
preservative efficacy testing, A 
role in dandruff, 109 

Bactometer; microbial monitoring; cosmetic 
formulations, 21 

Band; absorption; fatty acid and metallic salt, B, 
near infrared reflectance analysis, 151 

Barrier function; stratum corneum; effect of 
ceramides, J 

Barrier properties 
effect of protein and lipid; skin, 1 
heat separated human epidermis to lidocaine, 

41 

skin; effect of solvents, 231 
Beeswax 

comedogenicity; skin care product 
ingredient, E 

face cream composition; preservative efficacy 
testing, 193 

Behentrimonium chloride; cationic agent in 
shampoo; effect on hair smoothness, I 

Behenyl erucate; comedogenicity; skin care 
product ingredient, E 

Bentonite; cosmetic ingredient; 
comedogenicity, E 

Benzoic acid; permeability; topical formulations 
(abstract), 243 

Benzophenone-3; sunscreen formulation; 
photoprotection, 127 

Benzophenone-4; sunscreen fomulation; 
photoprotection, 127 

Benzyl alcohol; saline solutions; synergism of 
preservative system components, A 

Bilayer diffusion/bioconversion model; skin 
penetration; vitamins c & e, 119 

Bilayer vesicles; lipid; nature of, 51 
Binding 

cationics on keratin; radiotracer experiments, 
205 

dansyl chloride; hair damage assessment, F 
water; stratum corneum, 1 

Bioavailability; TCC; soap, 75 
Bioconversion; vitamins c & e; skin penetration, 

119 

Biotransformation; cutaneous; cyoctol, D 
Biphasic; water in skin, 151 
Bis(hydroxymethyl); lotion; effects on skin, 1 
Black; hair; protein, 91 

_ 

Bleaching; hair; color, 65, damage, F, removal 
of cationics, 205, surface topography, 173 

Bleed; oil-in-water cream stability, 215 
Blond; hair; proteins, 91, removal of cationics, 

205 

Bond 

hydrogen; nature of water binding, 151 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



388 JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY OF COSMETIC CHEMISTS 

pseudoceramide structure; amide, J, carbon, J, 
ether, J, nitrogen, J 

Boric acid; composition of washing bars; 
irritancy potential, H 

Bovine trypsin; stratum corneum preparation; 
penetration, 41 

Box method; measurement of fractal 
dimensions, 173 

Broth 

bacterial content; cosmetics, 21 
inoculum; kinetics of bacterial death, 193 

Brown; hair; method for damage assessment, F, 
protein content, 91, removal of sebum, C 

Brownian motion; fractal models of rough 
surfaces, 173 

Brushing; hair damage; fluorescent technique 
using dansyl chloride, F 

Buffer 

methanol/phosphate; skin stripping 
methodology, D 

solution; preparation of cosmetics-carrying 
liposomes, 51 

sulfur proteins; hair, 91 
triton phosphate; quantification of microflora, 

109 

Bulk bath; cleaning process; removal of sebum 
from hair, C 

Butanol; dermal resistance, 41 
Butylated hydroxyanisole (BHA); phenolic 

compound; oxidants in immunity, 101 
Butylated hydroxytoluene (BHT); phenolic 

compound; oxidants in immunity, 101 
Butylene glycol; humectant; hair softening 

effect, I 
Bntyl stearate; comedogenicity; skin care 

product ingredients, E 
CaCI2; synergy of preservative system 

components, A 
Capacitance conductance meter; measurement; 

water-retaining capacity of stratum corneum, J 
Caproic acid; role in body odor, B 
Carbomer 

lotion; synergy of preservative system 
components, A 

thickening agent; comedogenicity, E 
Carbon 

atoms; red-80 dye-staining procedure, 205 
soap surface; EDXA investigation, 75 

Carmine; cosmetic ingredient; 
comedogenicity, E 

Cationic 

behentrimonium chloride; evaluation of 
shampoo on hair softness, I 

oil-in-water lotions; dry leg regression studies, 
151 

removal from keratin; dyestaining, 205 

Caucasion; brown hair; method for damage 
assessment, F, protein content, 91 

[•4C carbonyl] lidocaine hydrochloride; skin 
penetration, 41 

Cell; Ia+ Langethan; immunity, 101 
Cellophane; tape; skin stripping methodology, D 
Cellulosic polymer; thickening agent; 

comedogenicity, E 
Ceramide; stratum corneum; water recovery, J 
Ceteareth-20; lotion composition; preservative 

efficacy testing, 193 
Cetearyl alcohol 

emulsifying wax; comedogenicity, E 
lotion composition; preservative efficacy 

testing, 193 
oil-in-water lotion; dry leg regression studies, 

151 

Ceteth-2; washing anion; removal of cationics 
from keratin, 205 

Ceteth-16; comedogenicity; skin care product 
formulation, E 

Cetrimonium chloride (CTAC); surfactant; 
staining cationics on keratin, 205 

Cetyl acetate; lanolin additive; 
comedogenicity, E 

Cetyl alcohol 
concentration in shampoo; effect on hair 

softness, I 
lotion; effects on skin, 1 
oil-in-water cream stability, 215 
staining cationics on keratin, 205 

Cetyl palmitate; comedogenicity; skin care 
product ingredients, E 

Cetyltrimethylammonium bromide; liposomes, 
51 

Chelating agent; soap composition; 
antimicrobial activity, G 

Chemical 

bleaching; hair damage, F 
composition; hair, C 
stresses; damage to hair surface, 173 

Chemical properties 
glyceryl monostearate; syneresis of oil-in- 

water cream, 215 
membrane permeability; contact with solvents, 

231 

Chemical treatments; hair; alkylated proteins, 
91 

Chlorine; soap; TCC, 75 
Chlorobutanol; receptor solution; skin 

penetration, 41,231 
Cholesterol 

artificial sebum composition; removal by 
surfactants in shampoo, C 

capillary gas chromatogram of Spangler 
sebum, C 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



SUBJECT INDEX 389 

cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 51 
synthesis of amide derivatives; water retention 

in stratum corneum, J 
Cholesterol ester; synthesis of amide 

derivatives; water retention in stratum 
corneum, J 

Chromatograms; radioactivity; azone, D, 
cyoctol, D 

Chromatography 
sephadex; alkylated proteins in hair, 91 
tape extracts; skin stripping, D 

Chromium hydroxide; cosmetic ingredient; 
comedogenicity, E 

Chromophore; melanin pigment; hair color, 65 
Citric acid; soap composition; antimicrobial 

testing, G 
•4C-labelled compounds; metabolic processes; 

azone, D, cyoctol, D 
Clay; cosmetic ingredient; comedogenicity, E 
Cleaning; hair; surfactants, C 
Cleanser; hand; evaluation of, 33 
Cleansing power; evaluation of hand cleanser, 

33 

Climate; effects on skin, 1 
Clindamycin hydrochloride; ethanolic solution; 

microflora in dandruff, 109 
Closeness; shaving; perceptual evaluation, 141 
Coagulase-negative cocci; scalp; role in 

dandruff, 109 
Coal tar; comedogenic potential, 135 
Cocamide DEA; shampoo formulation; hair 

roughness and softness, I 
Cocoa butter 

coposition of washing bars; irritancy 
potential, H 

cosmetic ingredient; comedogenicity, E 
Cocoamphoglycinate; shampoo composition; 

hair roughness and softness, I 
Coconut acid; composition of washing bars; 

irritancy potential, H 
Coconut butter; cosmetic ingredient; 

comedogenicity, E 
Coconut oil; artificial sebum composition, C 
Cohesion; stratum corneum; effect of ceramide 

chain length, J 
Color 

face cream composition; preservative efficacy 
testing, 193 

hair; electrophoresis of proteins, 91, melanin 
precursors, 65 

soap composition; antimicrobial activity, G 
Colorimetric method; protein concentration; 

hair, 91 

Combability; hair attribute; role of cuticle, F 
Comedogenicity; skin care products, 

Comedogenic potential; DMDM hydantoin, 
135, quaternium-15, 135 

Comedone; formation; rabbit ear assay, 135 
Commercial 

liposome production, 51 
shampoo products; hair roughness and 

softness, I 
soaps; TCC, 75 

Compass method; measurement of fractal 
dimensions, 173 

Compatibility; skin; hand cleansers, 33 
Composition 

chemical; human hair, C 
cream; emulsion instability, 215 
hair proteins; ethnic groups, 91 
hand cleansers, 33 
sebum; change with age, C 
shampoo products; softness effect on hair, ! 

Concentration 

alcohol chain-length in wax; 
comedogenicity, E 

azone; cutaneous metabolism, D 
bacteria content; cosmetics, 21 
CU(II); melanization rate, 65 
glycerol; moisture in skin, 151 
hydrogen peroxide; color modulation, 65 
isovaleric acid in fatty acids; vapor phase of 

gas chromatography, B 
phenol compounds; effects on immunity, 101 
polyquarternium-10; hair roughness and 

softness, I 
preservatives; cosmetic formulation, 135, 

efficacy testing, A 
soiling solution; hair sebum removal, C 
solvents; effect on solute penetration, 231 
test organisms; preservation efficacy, 193 
vitamin c; skin penetration, 119 
water; thermodynamic diffusion coefficients, 1 

Conditioner 

adsorption; surface topography of hair, 173 
alkoxylated methyl glucoside quaternary 

(abstract), 243 
bacterial content, 21 
effect on flow resistance; hair, I 
hair soil; surfactant removal, C 
lipid component; removal of cationics from 

keratin, 205 
noncomedogenic formulations, E 

Conductance value; pseudoceramide application 
to stratum corneum; water-retaining capacity, J 

Cone; shape; amphiphilic lipids, 51 
Cone penetrometer; measurement of cream 

consistency, 215 
Consistency; emulsion instability; oil-in-water 

cream, 215 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



390 JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY OF COSMETIC CHEMISTS 

Contact hypersensitivity responsiveness; 
antioxidants; immunity, 101 

Content 

TCC; soap, 75 
water; stratum corneum, 151 

Controlled pressure/sponge; cleaning process; 
removal of sebum from hair, C 

Copolymer 
acrylic acid; synergy of preservative system 

components, A 
4-vinyl-N-methyl-pyridinium methyl sulfate; 

hair with raised cuticles, 173 
Copper-constantan thermocouple; temperature 

measurement, 41 
Copper salts; color formation; hair, 65 
Corneocytes; index of inflammation; dandruff, 

109 

Cortex; hair; role in chemical/physical state, F 
Cosmetic 

adverse reaction; book review, 61 
appeal; hair, F 
carrying liposomes, 51 
formulations; bacteria content, 21, effect of 

solvents on solute penetration, 231, 
vitamins c and e, 119 

ingredient; zinc oxide, B 
ingredient handbook; book review, 191 
oil-in-water cream; stability, 215 
pencils; technology of (abstract), 243 
phenolic compounds; immunity, 101 
preparation; perception of skin feel and 

appearance, 151 
preservatives; comedogenic potential, 135 
preservative efficacy testing, 193 
products; clinical evaluation (abstract), 243 
pseudomonas; synergy of preservative system 

components, A 
skin care product ingredients; comedogenicity 

and irdtancy, E 
treatments; effect of surface roughness 

parameters, 173 
use of foam (abstract), 243 
visual color (abstract), 243 

Cream 

aqueous; bacteria content, 21 
kinetics of bacterial death; preservative 

efficacy testing, 193 
oil-in-water; stability, 215 
sunscreen; protect factor, 127 
thickening agents; comedogenicity, E 
water recovery properties; stratum corneum, J 

Critical packing factors; molecular dimensions; 
amphiphilic lipid assembly, 51 

Cross-linking; photochemical; protein content in 
hair, 91 

Cu(II); melanogenesis; hair color, 65 

Culture; kinetics of bacterial death; preservative 
efficacy testing, 193 

Cutaneous; metabolism; topically applied 
drugs, D 

Cuticle; hair; effect on chemical and physical 
state, F, surface topography, 173 

Cyclooxygenase enzyme; antioxidants in 
immunity, 101 

Cylinder; shape; amphilic lipids, 51 
Cysteic acid; proteins of hair, 91 
Cysteine; dansylated hair; method for damage 

assessment, F 
Cystine; proteins of hair, 91 
Daily; sebum production, C 
Dandruff; pathogenesis; role of resident 

microflora, 109 
Dansyl chloride; sensitive fluorescence 

technique; hair damage, F 
Data acquisition control system; metabolic 

profiling; topical drugs, D 
D&C red pigment; effect of cosmetic 

ingredients on comedogenicity and irritancy, E 
Death; bacterial; preservative efficacy testing, 

193 

Death rate; test organisms; preservative efficacy 
testing, A 

Decay law; skin penetration, vitamins, 119 
Decyl oleate; comedogenicity; skin care product 

ingredients, E 
Dehydration 

lipid assembly, 51 
water loss; skin, 1 

Density 
hydrodynamic technique; hair texture, I 
Ia + Langerhans cells; antioxidant application, 

101 

resident microflora; dandruff, 109 
TCC; skin surface, 75 

Deodorant 

development of hybrid powder for body 
odor, B 

soaps; TCC, 75 
Dermal; drug delivery, D 
Dermis 

lipocaine penetration, 41 
metabolism; cycotol, D 
pig skin; temperature and water effects, 1 

Desorption 
kinetic studies; skin moisture, 151 
protein binding sites; skin, 1 

Detergency; surfactants; ammonium lauryl 
sulfate, C, sodium laureth 2-sulfate, C, 
sodium octeth- 1/deceth- 1 sulfate, C 

Detergent 
anionic, hand cleanser evaluation, 33, removal 

of cationics from keratin, 205 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



SUBJECT INDEX 391 

antibacterial soap; apgar patch test, G 
mildness of washing products; flex wash 

test, H 
preparation of cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 

51 

sebum removal from hair; surfactant 
screening, C 

Detergent-scrub method; quantification of 
microflora; dandruff, 109 

Dextrin; composition of washing bars; irritancy 
potential, H 

Dextrose; culture media composition; 
preservation testing, 193 

Diagnostic tests; occurrence of syneresis in 
cream; glyceryl monostearate variations, 215 

Dial micrometer; follicle width measurement; 
keratosis, E 

Dicetyl phosphate; cosmetics-carrying 
liposomes, 51 

Dielectric method; nature of water absorption; 
stratum corneum, 151 

Diethyl ether; solvent; preparation of 
cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 51 

Differential scanning calorimetry 
glyceryl monostearate characterization; US & 

UK sourced, 215 
nature of water absorption; stratum corneum, 

151 

Diffusion 

in vitro; permeability of skin, 41 
vitamin c; skin penetration, 119 
water flux; skin, 1 

Diglyceride; glyceryl monostcaratc composition; 
oil-in-water cream stability, 215 

Di-hexadecyldimethylammonium chloride; 
ammonium salt; amphiphilcs, 51 

5,6-dihydroxindole; melanin precursor; hair- 
coloring process, 65 

Dilution systems; bacterial content; cosmetics, 1 
Dimethicone 

lotion composition; preservative efficacy 
testing, 193 

oil-in-water cream preparation; stability, 215 
Dimethyl; lotion; effects on skin, 1 
1-dimethylamino-naphthalene-5-sulfonyl- 

chloride; fluorescence technique; hair 
damage, F 

Dimethylisosorbide; solvent; effect on solute 
penetration, 231 

Dipotassium phosphate; culture media 
composition; preservation testing, 193 

Disodium ricinoleamido MEA-sulfosuccinate; 
soap composition; antimicrobial testing, G 

Distribution; sebum on hair; compositional 
change, C 

Dithiothreitol; extraction procedure; hair 
protein, 91 

DMDM hydantoin 
comedogenic potential, 135 
soap composition; antimicrobial testing, G 

DNA; repair of UV damage; skin (abstract), 243 
1-dodecylazacycloheptan-2-one([1-•4C])- 

dodecyl; skin stripping; cutaneous metabolism 
of topical drugs, D 

Dodecyl sulfates; removal of cationics from 
keratin, 205 

Donor solution; skin penetration; vitamins, 119 
DOPAquinone; melanogenesis; hair coloring, 65 
Drifting; impedance measurement; bacterial 

content in cosmetics, 21 
Drugs 

hair; effects on surface roughness parameters, 
173 

topically applied; cutaneous metabolism, D 
Dry leg regression method; moisture in skin, 

151 

Dryness 
method for skin irritation, H 
skin; application of pseudoceramides, J 

DSC measurements; thermal analysis system; 
oil-in-water cream, 215 

Durability; oxidative hair color, 65 
Dutch law for food and commodities; hand 

cleanser composition; soap, 33 
Dye 

cosmetic ingredient; comedogenicity, E 
hair-coloring process, 65 

Dyestaining; removal of cationics; keratin, 205 
Eccrine gland; secretions; effect on body 

odor, B 
Edema; irritancy; skin care product 

formulations, E 
Edetate disodium; oil-in-water cream 

preparation; stability, 215 
Efficacy 

anti-fungal shampoo; dandruff, 109 
deodorant; TCC, 75 
hand cleansers, 33 
hybrid powder; body odor quencher, B 
moisturizer; skin, 151 
preservative testing; kinetics of bacterial 

death, 193, nonionic lotions, A 
removal of sebum on hair by surfactants, C 
shaving preparations, 141 
skin-stripping; cutaneous metabolism of 

topical drags, D 
Efficiency; encapsulation; liposomes, 51 
EGME; sunscreen ingredient; comedogenicity, E 
Eicosane; extraction of sebum from hair, C 
Elasticity; softness effect of hair cosmetics, I 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



392 JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY OF COSMETIC CHEMISTS 

Elbow wash test; skin compatibility; hand 
cleanser evaluation, 33 

Electrical conductivity; measurement of water 
content; in vivo, 151 

Eleetrodynamometer; gas bearing; in vivo 
simulation apparatus, 1 

Electron spectroscopy for chemical analysis 
(ESCA); hair damage, F 

Eiectrophoretic analysis; alkylated proteins; 
human hair, 91 

Electrostatic forces; binding of keratin fibers 
with cationic detergents, 205 

Emmolient; lipophilic thickening agent; glyceryl 
monostearate, 215 

Emulsion 

multi-phase (abstract), 243 
nonionic; kinetics of bacterial death, 193 
nonionic systems; preservative efficacy 

testing, A 
semisolid systems; pharmaceutical cream base, 

215 

stabilization; adsorbed macromolecules 
(abstract), 243 

water-binding characteristics; skin, 1 
Encapsulation; liposomes; cosmetics, 51 
Endogenous; vitamin c; skin penetration, 119 
Environment 

effect on hair damage, F 
water content of stratum corneum, 151 

Enzymatic hydrolysis; removal of sebum; 
surfactants, C 

Enzyme 
cyclooxygenase; antioxidants in immunity, 

101 

deactivation; decay law, 119 
DNA repair of UV damage in skin (abstract), 

243 

tyrosinase; melanogenesis, 65 
Epichlorohydrin; synthesis of amide 

derivatives; water retention in stratum 
corneum, J 

Epidermal necrosis; irritancy; skin care product 
formulations, E 

Epidermis 
human cadaver; sunscreen protection, 127 
immune responsiveness; antioxidants, 101 
lidocaine penetration, 41 
liposome-encapsulated cosmetics, 51 
metabolism; cyoctol, D 
moisture in skin, 151 
mouse; sunscreen protection, 127 

Epithelium; irritants; skin care products, E 
Equations 

absorbance; spectrophotometric quantitative 
analyses, 151 

elasticity ratio; softness effect of hair 
cosmetics, I 

exponential decay law for activity of skin 
enzymes, 119 

fanning friction factor equation; measurement 
of hair flow resistance, I 

generation time; bacterial content in 
cosmetics, 21 

impedance to an applied shear force, 1 
lidocaine penetration over time; skin, 41 
quenching mechanism of zinc oxide on body 

odor, B 
rate of smoothness decline; shaving, 141 
rayleigh ratio; liposome characterization, 51 
resistance of a diffusion barrier, 41 
sun protection factor; transmission 

measurement, 127 
total color change; hair, 65 

Erythema 
evaluation of hand cleansers, 33 
irritancy; skin care product formulations, E 
mildness of wash products; flex wash test, H 

Erythromycin; skin permeation; effect of 
enhancer pretreatment (abstract), 243 

Escalol 507; sunscreen formulation; 
photoprotection, 127 

Escherichia coli 

antimicrobial testing of soaps, G 
bacterial content in cosmetics, 21 
kinetics of bacterial death; preservative 

efficacy testing, 193 
synergy of preservative system components; 

efficacy testing, A 
ESR method; fusion and leakage processes; 

cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 51 
Ester 

comedogenicity; skin care product 
ingredients, E 

cream preparation, 215 
value; glyceryl monostearate, 215 

Estradiol esters; esterification; vitamin e skin 
penetration, 119 

Ethanol 

alkylation procedure; hair, 91 
effect on permeant flux; theophylline, 231, 

methylparaben, 231 
organic solvent; preparation of cosmetics- 

carrying liposomes, 51 
synthesis of amide derivatives; water retention 

in stratum corneum, J 
TCC quantity; soap, 75 
topical administration; epidermal immunity, 

101 

water solution; microflora in dandruff, 109 
Ethanolamide; synthesis of amide derivatives; 

water retention in stratum corneum, J 
Ethanolamine; amphiphiles; lipid bilayer 

vesicles, 51 
Ethanolic solution; microflora in dandruff, 109 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



SUBJECT INDEX 393 

Ether; comedogenicity; skin care product 
ingredients, E 

Ethnicity; hair; alkylated proteins, 91 
Ethoxylation 

anionic detergents; staining cationics on 
keratin, 205 

lanolin derivatives; comedogenicity, E 
Ethylene glycol ester; oil-in-water cream 

preparation; stability, 215 
Ethylhexyl P-methoxycinnamate; sunscreen 

formulation; photoprotection, 127 
Euclidean geometry; roughness; surface 

topography of hair, 173 
Eugon broth; dilution system; bacteria content, 

21 

Eumelanin; metal catalysis; color formation in 
hair, 65 

European; hair; electrophoretic analysis; 91 
Eusolex 232; sunscreen formulation; 

photoprotection, 127 
Evaluation 

agar patch test; detection of antibacterial 
activity, G 

mildness; personal washing products, H 
perceptual; shaving closeness, 141 

Evaporimeter; transepidermal water loss 
measurement; evaluation of hand cleansers, 
33, skin, 1 

Exaggerated use tests; mildness of washing 
products; human skin, H 

Exogenous; vitamin c; skin penetration, 119 
External sebum; removal from hair; 

surfactants, C 
Extraction procedure; internal sebum removal; 

hair, C 
Eyeshadow; bacterial content, 21 
Fatty acid 

build-up in hair; ammonium lauryl sulfate 
washing, C 

chain length; follicular keratosis, E 
cream preparation, 215 
glyceryl monostearate; syneresis effect in 

oil-in-water cream, 215 
sebum composition; removal by surfactants in 

shampoo, C 
short chain; contribution to body odor, B 
soap composition; antimicrobial activity, G 

Fatty acid chain; liposome composition, 51 
Fatty acid glyceride; glyceryl monostearate 

composition; oil-in-water cream stability, 215 
Fatty alcohols; in conditioning products; 

removal of cationics from keratin, 205 

FD&C red #4; soap composition; antimicrobial 
activity, G 

FD&C yellow #5; soap composition; 
antimicrobial activity, G 

Feel 

hair attributes; role of cuticle, F 
hair surface; geometrical properties, 173 

Fiber; hair; sebum removal, C 
Fick's law of diffusion; water flux; skin, 1 
Finger imprint method; in comparison with 

agar patch test, G 
Finger squeeze; cleaning process; removal of 

sebum from hair, C 
Fissures; evaluation of hand cleansers, 33 
Flash chromatography; synthesis of amide 

derivatives; water retention in stratum 
corneum, J 

Flex wash test; mildness evaluation; personal 
washing products, H 

Flow; human hair; hydrodynamic technique, I 
Flow cytometry; antioxidants in immunity, 101 
Flow rate; metabolic profiling; •4c-azone, D, 

•4c-cyoctol, D 
Flow-through cells; skin penetration, 41 
Fluidity; temperature and water effects on skin, 1 
Fluorescein isothiocyanate; antibodies; 

epidermal immunity, 101 
Fluorescence; fusion and leakage processes; 

cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 51 
Fluorescence spectrophotometer; steady-state 

light-scattering measurement; liposomes, 51 
Fluorescence technique; dansyl chloride; hair 

damage, F 
Fluorescent activated cell sorting (FACS); 

antioxidants in immunity, 101 
Fluorescent dye; 1-dimethylamino-naphthalene- 

5-sulfonyl chloride; hair damage assessment, F 
F!uorimetric technique; cholesterol content; 

extracted lipid/sebum, C 
Flux 

formation of melanin; in vivo, 65 
influence of membrane thickness, 231 
lidocaine penetration; skin, 41 
ratio; skin/solvent interaction, 231 
water; skin, 1 

Foam; use in cosmetics (abstract), 243 
Follicle; rabbit ear assay; comedogenic 

ingredients, E 
Fo!!icular hyperkerafinization; comedogenic 

potential of preservatives, 135 
Follicular keratosis; skin care products, E 
Food; phenolic compounds; immunity, 101 
Formalin; microscopic follicle measurement; 

keratosis, E 
Formulation 

conditioning products; ratio of lipid/cationic, 
205 

cosmetics; solvents, 231, vitamins c and e, 119 
hair cleaning products, C 
oil-in-water cream; stability, 215 
skin care products; comedogenicity, E 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



394 JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY OF COSMETIC CHEMISTS 

sunscreen; protection factors, 127 
topical; permeability of salicylic and benzoic 

acid (abstract), 243 
Foot; odor; role of short-chain fatty acids, B 
Fourier transform infrared spectrophotometry 

(FT-IR) 
hair surface topography, 173 
quenching mechanism of short-chain fatty 

acids, B 
Fractal analysis; hair surface topography, 173 
Fractal geometry; hair; interpretation of surface 

profiles, 173 
Fragrance 

face cream composition; preservative efficacy 
testing, 193 

soap composition; antimicrobial activity, G 
Franz cells; skin penetration, 41 
Freezing; skin storage; effect on penetration, 41 
Frequency; fourier transform; sine waves, 173 
Friction 

hair strands; hydrodynamic technique, I 
skin; temperature and water effects, 1 
surface physical properties; hair, 173 

Fungus; detection; bacterial content in 
cosmetics, 21 

Fusion; vesicles; liposome-encapsulated 
cosmetics, 51 

Gas chromatographic analysis; hand cleanser 
composition; nonionic detergents, 33 

Gas liquid chromatography (GLC); component 
analysis of extracted lipid, C 

Gel 

hair soil; surfactant removal, C 
protein detection; hair, 91 
three-dimensional structure; cream base, 215 

Gel phase; lipid bilayer vesicles; nature of, 51 
Genetics; hair; appearance, 91 
Glueam E-20; oil-in-water cream preparation; 

stability, 215 
Glucose; inoculum preparation in preservation 

testing, 193 
Glutamie acid; proteins of hair, 91 
Glycerin 

humectant; hair softening effect, I 
lotion composition; preservative efficacy 

testing, 193 
soap composition; antimicrobial activity, G, 

irritancy potential, H 
solvent; effect on solute penetration in skin, 

231 

Glycerol 
glyceryl monostearate composition; 

oil-in-water cream stability, 215 
solution; moisture in skin, 151 

Glyeeryl dilaurate; lotion composition; 
preservative efficacy testing, 193 

Glyceryl monolaurate; lotion composition; 
preservative efficacy testing, 193 

G!yceryl monostearate; lotion; effects on skin, 
1; variations in physicochemical properties; 
effect on stability of oil-in-water cream, 215 

Glyceryl stearate 
in sugar; comedogenicity, E 
lotion composition; preservative efficacy 

testing, 193 
nonionic lotion formula; preservative efficacy 

testing, A 
Glycidylether; synthesis of amide derivatives; 

water retention in stratum corneum, J 
G!ycine; proteins of hair, 91 
Glycol; comedogenicity; skin care product 

ingredients, E 
Gravimetric analysis; hand cleanser 

composition; water, 33 
Gravimetric method; lipid assessment; hair, C 
Gravity; hydrodynamic technique; hair texture, I 
Growth; bacteria; in cosmetics, 21 
Guinea pig; skin; lidocaine penetration, 41 
Hair 

aqueous products; bacterial count, 21 
coloring; melanin precursors, 65 
conditioning agent; alkoxylated methyl 

glucoside quaternary (abstract), 243 
damage; fluorescence technique, F 
dandruff; role of microflora, 109 
human; alkylated proteins, 91 
liposome encapsulation, 51 
pomades; comedogenicity of product 

ingredients, E 
removal of cationic surfactants; anionic 

detergents, 205 
set parameters; quantitative evaluation 

(abstract), 243 
softness and roughness; hydrodynamic 

technique, I 
surface topography; fourier transform and 

fractal analysis, 173 
Hair-coloring process, 65 
Hand cleansers; evaluation of, 33 
Haptens; contact hypersensitivity 

responsiveness; Langerhans cells, 101 
Headspace gas chromatography (HS-GC); 

evaluation of metal to quench short-chain fatty 
acids, B 

Heat-separation; epidermal membranes; skin 
resistances, 41 

Hematoxylin-eosin; microscopic follicle 
measurement; keratosis, E 

Henschel mixer; formation of a zinc oxide/ 
nylon hybrid powder, B 

Heredity; dandruff; etiology, 109 
Hexadecanoic acid; capillary gas chromatogram 

of spangler sebum, C 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



SUBJECT INDEX 395 

Hexadecyl dodecanoate; capillary gas 
chromatogram of spaangler sebum, C 

Hexadecyl hexadecanoate; capillary gas 
chromatogram of spangler sebum, C 

Hexadecyl octadecanoate; capillary gas 
chromatogram of spangler sebum, C 

Hexadecyl tetradecanoate; capillary gas 
chromatogram of spangler sebum, C 

Hexane; sebum solution; removal from hair, C 
Hexanol; dermal resistance, 41 
High molecular weight ester; capillary gas 

chromatogram of spangler sebum, C 
High-pressure extrusion; preparation of 

cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 51 
High-pressure jets; preparation of cosmetics- 

carrying liposomes, 51 
High pressure liquid chromatography (HPLC) 

analysis of amount and composition of 
extracted sebum, C 

radiochemical purity determination; azone, D, 
cyoctol, D 

skin penetration profile; vitamin c, 119 
TCC content determination; soap, 75 

High-resolution capillary gas chromatograph; 
sebum analysis; extraction from hair, C 

High-sulfur protein (HSP); hair; 
electrophoresis, 91 

Histidine; hair; method for damage assessment, 
F, protein content, 91 

Histidine hydrochloride; acid perspiration; hair 
color, 65 

Histological structure; human hair, C 
H20; lotion; effects on skin, 1 
Homomenthyl salicylate; sunscreen 

formulation; protection, 127 
Homopolymer; acrylic acid; synergy of 

preservative system components, A 
Hormone; activity in sebum production; age 

effect, C 

Horny layer; scaling; P. ovale, 109 
Human 

body odors; development of a hybrid powder, 
B 

dry leg regression studies, 151 
hair; coloring, 65, electrophoretic analysis, 

91, removal of sebum components, C, 
softness and roughness, I 

lidocaine penetration; skin, 41 
skin; comedogenicity of skin care product 

ingredients, E, metabolism of topically 
applied drugs, D, penetration, 231, repair 
of ultraviolet light damage (abstract), 243 

stratum corneum; effects of temperature, 1, 
water-retaining properties, J 

Humectants; hair softening effect; shampoos 
and rinses, I 

Humidity 
effect on skin surface, 1 
hair weight; sebum removal, C 
hydrodynamic technique; measurement of 

interfiber friction of dry hair, I 
transepidermal water loss measurement; hand 

cleanser evaluation, 33 
Hybrid powder; zinc oxide, deodorant ability, B 
Hydration; rat skin; penetration, 231 
Hydration force; liposome structure, 51 
Hydrocarbons 

human hair soil; surfactant removal, C 
solvent; evaluation of hand cleansers, 33 

Hydrocarbon chain; wax; comedogenicity, E 
Hydrochloric acid; pH; shampoo, 65, skin 

penetration, 41 
Hydrodynamic technique; hair softness and 

roughness, I 
Hydrogel; technology and application (abstract), 

243 

Hydrogen; bonds; nature of water binding, 151 
Hydrogen peroxide 

chemical bleaching; effect on fluorescence 
emission of hair, F 

color modulation and removal; hair, 65 
Hydrolysate; amino acid analysis; hair, 91 
Hydrophilic; solute type; lipid amphiphile 

assembly, 51 
Hydrophobic force; liposome structure, 51 
Hydroxy apatite; headspace gas 

chromatography analysis for evaluating 
quenching compounds on body odor, B 

Hydroxyl group 
near infrared relectance analysis; moisture in 

skin, 151 
synthetic pseudoceramide structure; effect on 

water-retention in stratum corneum, J 
Hydroxypropyl cellulose; lidocaine penetration; 

skin, 41 
Hygrometer; temperature measurement; in vivo 

simulation apparatus, 1 
la + Langerhah cells; phenolic compounds; 

immunity, 101 
lmidazoles; dansylation of hair; damage 

assessment, F 
Imidazolidinedione; lotion; effects on skin, 1 
Immunology; skin; role of antioxidants, 101 
Impedance procedure; bacterial content; 

cosmetic formulations, 21 
Indian; hair; electrophoretic analysis, 91 
lndomethacin; antioxidants in immunity, 101 
Inflammation; nucleated cells in scales; 

dandruff, 101 
Infrared spectroscopy; measurement of water 

content; in vivo, 151 
Inoculum; preparation; kinetics of bacterial 

death, 193 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



396 JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY OF COSMETIC CHEMISTS 

Inositol; amphiphiles; lipid bilayer vesicles, 51 
Instability; emulsion; oil-in-water cream, 215 
Instrumentation 

apparatus to detect microbial growth by 
changes in electrical impedance, 21 

apparatus to simulate temperature and water 
activity on skin, 1 

Integrity 
fuzzy rat skin; effect of solvents on solute 

penetration, 231 
skin, 41 

Intensity 
fluorescence; assessment of hair damage, F 
fourier transform; sine waves, 173 
shaving closeness; perceptual evaluation, 141 
sulfur proteins; hair, 91 

Internal sebum; removal from hair; 
surfactants, C 

In vitro 

antioxidant exposure; epidermal immunity, 
101 

application of anti-fungal shampoos; dandruff, 
109 

arachidonic acid release; model for evaluation 
of anti-inflammatory ingredients (abstract), 
243 

exponential decay law; skin penetration of 
vitamins, 119 

lidocaine penetration; skin, 41 
moisture in skin; instrumental methods, 151 
permeability; salicylic and benzoic acid 

(abstract), 243 
permeation of tolmetin; hairless mouse skin 

(abstract), 243 
photoprotection; sunscreen compounds, 127 
release experiments; skin penetration 

(abstract), 243 
removal of sebum; hair, C 
solute penetration; effect of solvents, 231 
synergy of preservative system components; 

survival curve slope method, A 
temperature and water effects; pig skin, 1 

In vivo 

agar patch test; antibacterial activity of soap, G 
application of anti-fungal shampoo; dandruff, 

109 

cutaneous metabolism; topically applied 
drugs, D 

exposure to monobenzyl ether of 
hydroquinone; epidermis immunity, 101 

melanin production, 65 
moisture in skin; near-infrared reflectance 

analysis, 151 
nail polish testing; effects of shade families 

(abstract), 243 
removal of sebum; hair, C 
sun protection factors, 127 

temperature and water activity effects on 
skin, 1 

Iodine; value; glyceryl monostearate, 215 
Ion; metal; rate of color development, 65 
Ion exchange analysis; hand cleanser 

composition; nonionic detergents, 33 
Iron oxide; cosmetic ingredient; 

comedogenicity, E 
Irritancy 

hand cleansers, 33 
personal washing products; flex wash test, H 
skin care products; ingredients, E 

Irritant contact dermatitis; evaluation of hand 
cleansers, 33 

Isocratic elution; metabolic profiling; topical 
drugs, D 

Isoleucine; proteins of hair, 91 
Isopropyl isostearate; comedogenicity; skin care 

product ingredients, E 
Isopropyl myristate 

comedogenicity; potential, 135, skin care 
products, E 

face cream composition; preservative efficacy 
testing, 193 

Isopropyl palmitate; lotion composition; 
preservative efficacy testing, 193 

Isostearyl neopentanoate; comedogenicity; skin 
care product ingredients, E 

Isotherms; water sorption; skin, 1 
Iso-valeric acid; role in foot odor, B 
Jojoba oil; comedogenicity; skin care product 

ingredients, E 
Kaolin; cosmetic ingredient; comedogenicity, E 
Keratin 

fibers; composition, C, properties, C, 
structure, C 

melanogenesis; hair coloring, 65 
removal of cationics; dyestaining, 205 
temperature and water effects, 1 

Keratinization; neutrophils; dandruff, 109 
Keratosis; irritants in skin care products, E 
Kinetics 

bacterial death; preservative efficacy testing, 
193 

transepidermal water loss, 1 
vitamin e bioconversion; skin penetration, 119 
water desorption studies; porcine skin, 151 

Koch curve; fractal geometry; surface profile, 
173 

Lactic acid; acid perspiration; hair color, 65 
Lag time 

influence of membrane thickness, 231 
lidocaine diffusion; skin, 41 
skin penetration; vitamin c, 119 

Lameliar; structure; water retention and 
pseudoceramide, J 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



SUBJECT INDEX 397 

Langerhan cells; phenolic compounds; 
immunity, 101 

Lantionine; proteins of hair, 91 
Lanolin; water/lipid solubility; 

comedogenicity, E 
Lanolin alcohol; oil-in-water cream preparation; 

stability, 215 
Lanolin oil; composition of washing bars; 

irritancy potential, H 
Lard glyceride; lotion composition; preservative 

efficacy testing, 193 
Lauramide DEA; soap composition; 

antimicrobial testing, G 
Laureth sulfate; shampoo composition; hair 

softness and roughness, I 
Lauric acid 

comedogenicity; skin care product 
ingredients, E 

soap composition; antimicrobial activity, G 
Lauryl betaine; shampoo composition; 

roughness effect, I 
Lauryl ether sulfate (LES); shampoo; dandruff, 

109 

L-DOPA; melanogenesis; hair coloring, 65 
Leakage processes; preparation of cosmetics- 

carrying liposomes, 51 
Lecithin 

growth of test organisms; synergy of 
preservative system components, A 

inoculum preparation in preservation testing, 
193 

liposome composition, 51 
Length 

alkyl chain; synthetic pseudoceramide in water 
recovery, J 

anionics; removal of cationics from keratin, 
205 

fatty acids; follicular keratosis, E 
hair; removal of sebum, C, surface profile, 173 

Letheen broth; aerobic plate counts; 
preservation testing, 193 

Leucine; proteins of hair, 91 
Leukotrienes; Ia + Langerhans cell alteration, 

101 

Lidocaine; penetration; skin, 41 
Lightfastness; hair coloring; melanin precursors, 

65 

Light reflectance; evaluation of skin condition 
(abstract), 243 

Light-scattering technique; measurement of 
vesicle size; liposomes, 51 

Linear regression 
preservative efficacy testing; kinetics of 

bacterial death, 193 
synergy of preservative system components, A 

Linoleic acid; artificial sebum composition, C 

Lipid 
bilayer vesicle; liposome structure, 51 
chain length; comedogenicity in cosmetic 

products, E 
conditioning products; removal of cationics 

from keratin, 205 
human hair soil; surfactant removal, C 
membrane; peroxidation, 119 
skin surface; TCC soaps, 75 
stratum corneum; viscoelasticity, 1, water- 

retaining properties, J 
Lipophilic; character of glyceryl monostearate; 

US and UK sourced, 215 
Liposomes 

(abstract), 243 
cosmetic tool, 51 
DNA repair enzyme; skin (abstract), 243 
surfactant interactions; skin irritation 

(abstract), 243 
Lipstick; pigment dispersions; quality of 

(abstract), 243 
Liquid; hand soaps; agar patch test for 

bacteriostatic activity, G 
Liquid bleed; emulsion instability; oil-in-water 

cream, 215 
Liquid crystals (abstract), 243 
Liquid crystal phase; lipid bilayer vesicles; 

nature of, 51 
Liquid emollient esters; cream preparation, 215 
Liquid scintillation counting 

lidocaine analysis; skin penetration, 41 
skin penetration; vitamins c and e, 119 

Liquid scintillation spectrometer; metabolic 
profiling; •4c-azone, D, •4c-cyoctol, D 

Lithium; comedogenicity; cosmetic 
ingredient, E 

Location; melanin dye; hair coloring, 65 
Long-chain fatty acids; solid; cream 

preparation, 215 
Lotion 

aqueous; bacteria content, 21 
glycerol/mineral oil based; water desorption in 

skin, 151 
kinetics of bacterial death; preservative 

efficacy testing, 193 
nonionic; preservative efficacy testing, A 
oil-in-water; dry leg regression studies, 151 
sunscreen; protection factor, 127 
thickening agent; comedogenicity, E 

Low-sulfur proteins (LSP); hair, 91 
Luster; hair attributes; role of cuticle, F 
Lysine; hair; damage assessment, F, protein 

content, 91 
Magnesium; metallic base; comedogenicity in 

skin care products, E 
Magnesium aluminum silicate; face cream 

composition; preservative efficacy testing, 193 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



398 JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY OF COSMETIC CHEMISTS 

Magnesium omadine; anti-fungal shampoo; 
dandruff, 109 

M-cresal; saline solution; synergy of 
preservative system components, A 

Magnesium silicate; soap composition; 
antimicrobial activity, G 

Measurement 

color value; hair, 65 
cream consistency; universal cone 

penetrometer, 2 ! 5 
detergency; surfactants, C 
DSC; oil-in-water cream, 215 
follicular keratinization; rabbit ear assay, E 
fractal dimensions, 173 
light-scattering; liposome characteristics, 51 
resistance to flow over human hair, I 
roughness; surface topography of hair, 173 
shaving closeness; using split-face and full- 

face shaving protocol, 141 
sunscreen protection factors; transpore tape, 

127 

transepidermal water loss; hand cleanser 
evaluation, 33 

vesicle size, 51 
water binding by excised tissue, 151 
water content; in vivo, 151 
water-retaining capacity of stratum comeurn, J 
x-ray diffraction; oil-in-water cream stability, 

215 

Mechanical 

hair strength; role of cortex, F 
stresses; damage to hair surface, 173 

Mechanical deformation; measuring water 
content; in vivo, 151 

Mechanical properties; skin, 1 
Media; culture; preservative efficacy test 

methods, 193 

Medication; phenolic compounds; immunity, 
101 

Melanin 

hair coloring, 65 
role in hair damage; exposure to ultra violet 

light, F 
Melanogenesis; raper-mason scheme; hair 

coloring, 65 
Melanosome; formation of melanin; in vivo, 65 
Melting point 

glyceryl monostearate; oil-in-water cream 
stability, 215 

methyl paraben, 231 
propyl paraben, 231 
theophylline, 231 

Membrane 

lipid; peroxidation, 119 
lipid bilayer; liposome structure, 51 
thickness; influence on flux and lag time, 231 

Metabolism 

arachidonic acid; antioxidants in immunity, 
101 

bacteria; culture medium, 193 
cutaneous; topically applied drags, D 
vitamins; skin penetration, 119 

Metabolites; cyoctol; stratum comeurn, D 
Metal 

ion; rate of color development, 65 
organic molecule; comedogenicity, E 

Metal ions; pseudomonas synergy in 
preservative systems, A 

Metallic salts; conversion from short-chain fatty 
acids; body odor, B 

Metallurgical parameters; roughness measure; 
surface topography of hair, 173 

Metal salts; hair coloring; melanin precursors, 
65 

Methanol 

effect on flux of permeants; theophylline, 231, 
methylparaben, 231 

rat skin integrity, 231 
skin penetration, 41 
skin stripping methodology, D 

Methanol/phosphate; buffer; azone, D 
Methionine; proteins of hair, 91 
Methodology 

agar patch test, G 
colorimetric; protein in hair, 91 
differential scanning colorimetry; glyceryl 

monostearate characterization, 215 
dry leg regression; moisture in skin, 151 
ESR; fusion and leakage processes, 51 
finger imprint method, G 
flash chromatography; synthesis of amide 

derivatives, J 
flex wash test; evaluation of personal washing 

products, H 
flow cytometry; antioxidants in immunity, 101 
fluorescence; fusion and leakage processes, 51 
fluorescent activated cell sorting; antioxidants 

in immunity, 101 
fluorimetric; cholesterol in sebum, C 
fourier transform and fractal analysis; hair 

surface topography, 173 
fourier transform infrared spectrophotometry; 

quenching of short-chain fatty acids, B 
gas chromatography; hand cleanser 

composition, 33 
gas liquid chromatography; composition of 

lipid in hair, C 
gel filtration; preparation of cosmetics-carrying 

liposomes, 51 
gravimetric analysis; hand cleanser 

composition, 33, lipid assessment in hair, C 
headspace gas chromatography; ability of 

metal to quench short-chain fatty acids, B 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



SUBJECT INDEX 399 

high-pressure extrusion; preparation of 
cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 51 

high-pressure liquid chromatography; 
determination of amount and composition of 
extracted sebum, C, skin penetration, 119 

hydrodynamic technique; flow resistance and 
softness of human hair, I 

image analysis technique; shaving closeness, 
141 

impedimetric procedure; bacterial content in 
cosmetics, 21 

in-vitro instrumental methods; tripbasic nature 
of water absorption, 151 

ion exchange analysis; hand cleanser 
composition, 33 

light scattering; vesicle size measurement, 51 
liquid scintillation counting; lidocaine 

analysis, 41, skin penetration, 119 
measurement of fractal dimensions; rough 

surfaces, 173 
methylene blue method; hand cleanser 

composition, 33 
microfluidization; large-scale liposome 

production, 51 
mixing of high-pressure jets; preparation of 

cosmetics carrying liposomes, 51 
near-infrared reflectance spectroscopy; 

moisture in skin, 151 
NMR; vesicle size measurement, 51 
preservative efficacy testing; United States 

pharmacopeia, 193, cosmetic toiletry and 
fragrance association, 193, linear 
regression, 193, accelerated preservative 
test, 193, presumptive challenge test, 193 

profilometry; geometry of surfaces, 173 
reverse-phase evaporation (REV); preparation 

of cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 51 
sensitive fluorescence technique; hair 

damage, F 
sensory perception technique; shaving 

closeness, 141 
skin stripping; metabolism of topically applied 

drugs, D 
sonication; preparation of cosmetics-carrying 

liposomes, 51 
spectrophotometric; lipid assessment in hair, C 
staining procedure; cationics on keratin, 205 
survival curve slope; synergy of preservative 

system components, A 
thin-layer chromatography; composition of 

lipid in hair, C 
visual scoring; evaluation of hand cleansers, 33 
wire mesh bleed test; syneresis in cream, 215 

6-(5-methoxyhept-l-yl)bicyclo[3.3.0]octan-3- 
one ([14C]-carbonyl); skin stripping; 
cutaneous metabolism of topical drugs, D 

Methylcarboxylate; synthesis of amide 

derivatives; water retention in stratum 
corneum, J 

Methyl cocoyl taurate detergents; shampoo 
composition; hair roughness effect, I 

Methylene blue method; hand cleanser 
composition; anionic detergents, 33 

Methyl gluceth-20; oil-in-water cream 
preparation; stability, 215 

Methyl paraben 
comedogenic potential; cosmetics, 135 
lotion; effects on skin, 1 
permeant; effect of solvents on solute 

penetration, 231 
preservative system; lotion, 193 
synergy of preservative system components; 

survival curve slope method, A 
Mexenone BP; sunscreen formulation; 

photoprotection, 127 
Micelie 

(abstract), 243 
amphiphilic lipid assembly, 51 
solubilization; oily soil removal, C 
TCC transer; soap, 75 

Microemulsifier; liposome production, 51 
Microfine titanium dioxide; sunscreen 

formulation; photoprotection, 127 
Microflora; role in dandruff, 109 
Microfluidization; liposomes; commercial 

development, 51 
Microorganism; quantification; dandruff, 109 
Microwave method; nature of water absorption; 

stratum corneum, 151 
Mildness; personal washing products; flex wash 

test, H 
Mineral oil 

composition of washing bars; irritancy 
potential, H 

cream preparation, 215 
D&C red pigment; comedogenicity and 

irritancy of cosmetic ingredients, E 
lotion composition; preservative efficacy 

testing, 193 
nonionic lotion formula; preservative efficacy 

testing, A 
oil-in-water lotion; dry leg regression studies, 

151 

Mink oil; cosmetic ingredient; 
comedogenicity, E 

Model; hairless mouse skin; penetration, 41 
Moisture; skin; near-infrared reflectance 

spectroscopy, 151 
Moisturizer 

evaluation; dry leg regression method, 151 
formulation; comedogenicity of ingredients, E 

Moisturizing agent; encapsulation of; 
liposomes, 51 

Moisturizing lotion; effect on skin, 1 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



400 JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY OF COSMETIC CHEMISTS 

Molds 

preservative efficacy testing; cosmetics, 193 
testing procedure; bacterial content in 

cosmetics, 21 
Monobenzyl ether of hydroquinone (MBEH); 

antioxidants; immunity, 101 
Monoethanolamine; pH; shampoo, 65 
Monoglycerides; oil-in-water cream stability, 

215 

ot-monomethyl heptadecyl glyceryl ether; 
application of pseudoceramides; water 
retention in stratum comeurn, J 

Mouse 

epidermal immunity; antioxidants, 101 
epidermis; sunscreen protection, 127 
lidocaine penetration, 41 
skin; penetration of vitamins, 119, permeation 

of tolmetin (abstract), 243, repair of 
ultraviolet damage (abstract), 243 

Mousse; hair soil; surfactant removal, C 
Multilamellar vesicles; preparation of 

cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 51 
Multiple regression analysis; free and bound 

water binding to skin, 151 
Myristic acid; comedogenicity; skin care 

product ingredient, E 
Myristyl myristate; comedogenicity; skin care 

product ingredient, E 
Na2EDTA; tap water; synergy of preservative 

system components, A 
Nail polish; performance; effect of shade 

families (abstract), 243 
N-alkanols; skin permeability, 231 
Na-stearate/palmitate; distribution; soap with 

TCC, 75 
N-docosane; capillary gas chromatogram of 

spangler sebum, C 
N-dotriacontane; capillary gas chromatogram of 

spangler sebum, C 
Near infrared reflectance spectroscopy; skin; 

moisture, 151 
N-eicosane; capillary gas chromatogram of 

spangler sebum, C 
Neutralizing agent 

NaOH; effect on antimicrobial activity in 
lotion, A 

TEA; effect on antimicrobial activity in 
lotion, A 

Neutrophils; epidermis; dandruff, 109 
N-hentriacontane; capillary gas chromatogram 

of spangler sebum, C 
N-heptacosane; capillary gas chromatogram of 

spangler sebum, C 
N-hexacosane; capillary gas chromatogram of 

spangler sebum, C 
Nipastat; synergy of preservative system 

components, A 

Nitrogen 
bond; synthetic pseudoceramide structure, J 
human body malodors, B 
humidity control; in vivo simulation 

apparatus, 1 
Normal use tests; mildness of cleansing 

products; human skin, H 
NMR technique; measurement of vesicle size; 

liposome, 51 
N-nonacosane; capillary gas chromatogram of 

spangler sebum, C 
N-octacosane; capillary gas chromatogram of 

spangler sebum, C 
Nonionic 

emulsions; kinetics of bacterial death, 193 
lotions; preservative efficacy testing, A 

Nonylphenolether; solubility; TCC, 75 
Nonylphenolpolyglycol ether; preparation of 

soap; TCC, 75 
N-pentacosane; capillary gas chromatogram of 

spangler sebum, C 
N-tetracosane; capillary gas chromatogram of 

spangler sebum, C 
N-triacontane; capillary gas chromatogram of 

spangler sebum, C 
N-tricosone; capillary gas chromatogram of 

spangler sebum, C 
N-tritriacontane; capillary gas chromatogram of 

spangler sebum, C 
Nuclear magnetic resonance; nature of water 

absorption; stratum comeum, 151 
Nutrition; proteins in hair; chromatography, 91 
Nylon; zinc oxide; development of hybrid 

powder for body odor, B 
O-acylceramide; maintenance of barrier lipid 

organization in stratum comeum, J 
Occlusion; evaluation of hand cleansers, 33 
Occlusive patch test; skin compatibility; 

evaluation of hand cleanser, 33 
Octadecanoic acid; capillary gas chromatogram 

of spangler sebum, C 
Octadecyl hexadecanoate; capillary gas 

chromatogram of spangler sebum, C 
Octanol; skin penetration, 41 
Octopirox; anti-fungal shampoo; dandruff, 109 
Octyl dimethyl PABA; sunscreen formulation; 

photoprotection, 127 
Octyldodecyl myristate; synthesis of amide 

derivatives; water retention in stratum 
corneum, J 

Octyl methoxycinnamate; sunscreen 
formulation; photoprotection, 127 

Odor 

body; development of hybrid powder, B 
soap; TCC, 75 

Oil 

coconut; sebum composition, C 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



SUBJECT INDEX 401 

comedogenicity; jojoba, cocoa butter, coconut 
butter, hydrogenated vegetable oil, sesame, 
avocado, mink, safflower, sunflower, and 
mineral, E 

in-water cream; stability, 215 
mineral; lotion composition, 193, nonionic 

lotion formula, A 
olive; sebum composition, C 
vegetable; lotion composition, 193 

Oiliness; hair; sebum soiling procedure, C 
Oil-in-water lotion; dry leg regression studies; 

skin moisture, 151 
Oleate esters; glyceryl monostearate 

composition; oil-in-water cream stability, 215 
Oleic acid 

artificial sebum composition, C 
glyceryl monostearate composition; oil-in- 

water cream stability, 215 
soap composition; antimicrobial activity, G 

Oleth-16; comedogenicity; skin care product 
formulation, E 

Olfactory analyses; body odors; short-chain fatty 
acids, B 

Olive oil; artificial sebum composition, C 
Organic; ingredients in cosmetics; 

comedogenicity, E 
Oriental; hair; removal of sebum, C, surface 

topography, 173 
Oxidant; hair-coloring process, 65 
Oxidation; arachidonic acid; immunity, 101 
Oxidation/reduction potential; inoculum 

preparation in preservation testing, 193 
Oxybenzone; sunscreen formulation; 

photoprotection, 127 
Packaging; emulsion instability; oil-in-water 

cream, 215 
Padimate-O; sunscreen formulation; 

photoprotection, 127 
Palmitic acid 

artificial sebum composition, C 
glyceryl monostearate composition; oil-in- 

water cream stability, 215 
Palm oil glyceride; lotion composition; 

preservative efficacy testing, 193 
Pancreatic digest of casein; culture media 

composition; preservation testing, 193 
Papaic digest of soybean meal; culture media 

composition; preservation testing, 193 
Paraffin; artificial sebum composition, C 
Paraffin waxes; sebum composition; removal by 

surfactants in shampoo, C 
Parsol 1789; sunscreen formulation; 

photoprotection, 127 
Parsol MCX; sunscreen formulation; 

photoprotection, 127 
Partition coefficient 

skin penetration; vitamin c, 119 

water/oil; comedogenicity of cosmetic 
ingredients, E 

Patch testing; mildness of cleansing products; 
human skin, H 

Pathogenesis; dandruff; role of microflora, 109 
PEG 

comedogenicity; cosmetic ingredients, E 
composition of washing bars; irritancy 

potential, H 
PEG-6 methyl ether; composition of washing 

bars; irritancy potential, H 
PEG-100 stearate; lotion composition; 

preservative efficacy testing, 193, A 
Penetration 

comedogenic ingredients; skin care products, E 
cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 51 
enhancer for percutaneous absorption; 

azone, D 
lidocaine; skin, 41 
skin; in vitro release (abstract), 243 
solute; effect of solvents, 231 
vitamins; skin, 119 

Penetrometer; consistency; oil-in-water cream, 
215 

Pentaerythrital tetracapra/caprylate; 
comedogenicity and irritancy; skin care 
product ingredient, E 

Peptides 
tagging of amino groups; fluorescence 

technique, F 
water content; near-infrared spectroscopy, 151 

Peptone; antimicrobial testing of soaps, G 
Perception 

dirty hair; lipids, C 
geometrical properties of hair surface, 173 
shaving closeness, 141 
skin feel and appearance; cosmetic 

preparation, 151 
Perchloric acid; radiotracer experiments; 

cationics on keratin, 205 

Percutaneous absorption 
penetration enhancer; azone, D 
skin; in vitro, 41 
vitamins, 119 

Permanent waves; hair damage, F 
Permeability 

lidocaine; skin, 41 
liposomes, 51 
salicylic and benzoic acid; topical formulations 

(abstract), 243 
skin; erythromycin (abstract), 243, vitamins c 

and e, 119 
solute; effect of solvents, 231 
tolmetin; hair mouse skin (abstract), 243 
water; barrier function of stratum corneum, J 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



402 JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY OF COSMETIC CHEMISTS 

Permeants 

methylparaben, 231 
theophylline, 231 

Peroxidation; membrane lipid; vitamins, 119 
Perspiration; effect on dyed hair, 65 
Petrolatum 

composition of washing bars; irritancy 
potential, H 

lotion; effects on skin, 1 
lotion composition; preservative efficacy 

testing, 193 
oil-in-water lotion; dry leg regression studies, 

151 

synthesis of amide derivatives; water retention 
in stratum comeum, J 

Petroleum ether; alkylation procedure; hair, 91 

acid perspiration; hair color, 65 
cleanser composition; evaluation of, 33 
dansyl chloride; assessment of hair damage, F 
emulsion; synergy of preservative system 

components, A 
formulation; skin penetration, 41 
inoculum preparation; preservative efficacy 

testing, 193 
lotion; effects on skin, 1 
preparation of cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 

51 

shampoo; metal salts, 65 
Tris HCL; extraction procedure for hair 

protein, 91 
Pharmaceuticals 

chemical ingredients; comedogenicity, E 
formulations; effect of solvents on solute 

penetration, 231 
incorporation of liposomes, 51 

Phenol 

saline solutions; synergy of preservative 
system components, A 

skin penetration, 41 
Phenolic compounds; antioxidants; immunity, 

101 

Phenolic hydroxyls; dansylation of hair; damage 
assessment, F 

Phenoxyethanol 
preservative system; lotion, 193 
synergy of preservative system components, A 

Phenylalanine; proteins of hair, 91 
2-phenyl-14-benzimidazole-5-sulphonic acid; 

sunscreen formulation; photoprotection, 127 
2-phenyl-5-methylbenzoxazole; sunscreen 

formulation; photoprotection, 127 
Pheomelanin; hair; protein content, 91 
Phosphate; buffer; index of inflammation, 109 
Phosphatidyl-choline; amphiphiles; lipid bilayer 

vesicles, 51 

Phospholipid 
liposome structure, 51 
liposome/surfactant interaction; skin irritation 

(abstract), 243 
Photoacoustic spectroscopy; measurement of 

water content; in vivo, 151 
Photoprotection; sunscreen; long-wavelength 

ultraviolet radiation, 127 
Photostability; dyes, 65 
Physical; hair; properties, C, structure integrity 

and cosmetic appeal, F 
Physical properties 

glyceryl monostearate; syneresis of oil-in- 
water cream, 215 

membrane permeability; solvent contact, 231 
Physicochemical properties; glyceryl 

monostearate; stability of oil-in-water cream, 
215 

Pig; skin; temperature and water effects, 1 
Pigment; melanin; hair color, 65 
Plasticization; desorption; skin, 1 
Plate count agar; inoculum preparation in 

preservation testing, 193 
Polarity 

liposome assembly, 51 
•sebum components; removal from hair by 

surfactants, C 
synthetic pseudoceramide structure; effect on 

water retaining properties of stratum 
comeum, J 

Polyacrylic acid resin; antimicrobial activity; 
nonionic o/w lotion, A 

Poly-beta-hydroxybutyrate (PHB); 
pseudomona cepacia; synergy of preservative 
system components, A 

Polydimethylsiloxane; membranes; solute flux 
effected by aliphatic alcohols, 231 

Polyethylene glycol 
comedogenicity and in'itancy; skin care 

product ingredients, E 
solvents; effect on solute penetration in skin, 

231 

Polymer; surfactant interaction (abstract), 243 
Polyols; solvent; effect on solute penetration, 231 
Polypeptides; hair; electrophoretic analysis, 91 
Polyquaternium-7; composition of washing 

bars; irritancy potential, H 
Polyquaternium-10; shampoo composition; hair 

softness and roughness, I 
Polysorbate 60; oil-in-water cream preparation; 

stability, 215 
Porcine; skin; water-binding, 151 
Polydimethy siloxane sheeting; skin penetration, 

41 

Potassium; synthesis of amide derivatives; water 
retention in stratum corneum, J 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



SUBJECT INDEX 403 

Potassium cocoate; soap composition; 
antimicrobial activity, G 

Potassium hydroxide; soap composition; 
antimicrobial activity, G 

Potassium soap; composition of washing bars; 
irritancy potential, H 

Postassium tallowate; soap composition; 
antimicrobial activity, G 

Potential enhancement factor (PEF); lidocaine 
penetration; skin, 41 

Powder 

aqueous; bacteria count, 21 
hybrid; body odor, B 
product technology; raw material selection 

(abstract), 243 
TCC; deodorant in soaps, 75 

Preparation 
cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 51 
inoculum; kinetics of bacterial death, 193 

Preservative 

alteration of Ia+ epidermal immune cells, 101 
comedogenic potential; DMDM hydantoin and 

quatemium-15, 135 
efficacy testing; kinetics of bacterial death, 193 
soap composition; antimicrobial activity, G 
synergy of system components, A 

Pressure; hydrodynamic technique; flow 
resistance of hair, I 

Product development; consumer driven 
(abstract), 243 

Production; sebum; variation in, C 
Profile; hair; surface topography, 173 
Profilometer; measurement; surface morphology 

of hair, 173 
Profilometry; study of hair surface, 173 
Proline; proteins of hair, 91 
1-propanol; effect on permeant flux; 

theophylline, 231, methyl paraben, 231 
Properties 

colored hair, 65 
pseudoceramide; water recovery in stratum 

corneum, J 
Propionic acid; role in body odor, B 
Propylene glycol 

comedogenicity and irritancy; skin care 
products, E 

effect on permeant flux; theophylline, 231, 
methylparaben, 231 

humectant; hair softening effect, I 
lidocaine penetration; skin, 41 
lotion; effects on skin, 1 
lotion composition; preservative efficacy 

testing, 193 
oil-in-water cream preparation; stability, 215 
oil-in-water lotions; dry leg regression studies, 

151 

Propylparaben 
preservative system; lotion, 193 
solute; effect of solvent interaction on 

penetration, 231 
Prostaglandins; Ia+ Langerhans cell alteration, 

101 

Protection factors; sunscreen, 127 
Proteins 

alkylated; human hair, 91 
human hair soil; surfactant removal, C 
stratum corneum; viscoelasticity, 1 
tagging of amino groups; fluorescent 

technique, F 
water content; near-infrared spectroscopy, 151 

Proto$ol; lidocaine penetration; skin, 41 
Pseudoceramides; water recovery properties; 

stratum corneum, J 
Pseudomonas; synergy of preservative system 

components; survival curve slope method, A 
Pseudomonas aches; role in dandruff, 109 
Pseudomonas aeruginosa 

bacterial content in cosmetics, 21 
kinetics of bacterial death; preservative 

efficacy testing, 193 
synergy of preservative system components, A 

Pseudomonas cepacia 
bacterial content in cosmetics, 21 
synergy of preservative system components; 

efficacy testing, A 
Pseudomonas fluorescens 

bacterial content in cosmetics, 21 
synergy of preservative system components; 

efficacy testing, A 
Pseudomonas ovale; dandruff, 109 
Pseudomonas putida; synergy of preservative 

system components; efficacy testing, A 
Pseudomonas stutzeri; synergy of preservative 

system components; efficacy testing, A 
P$oria$is; scalp; pseudomonas ovale, 109 
Pyrrolidone carboxylic acid sodium salt 

(PCA-Na); moisturizing agent; cosmetics- 
carrying liposomes, 51 

Qualitative 
hair cosmetics; measurement of frictional drag 

and softness, I 
red-80 dye staining procedure; cationics on 

keratin surfaces, 205 
shaving closeness; perceptual evaluation, 141 

Quantitative 
adsorption experiment; staining cationics on 

keratin, 205 
analyses; moisture in skin, 151 
changes in Ia + antigenic cell membrane 

expression, 101 
evaluation of hair set parameters (abstract), 

243 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



404 JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY OF COSMETIC CHEMISTS 

extraction of hair lipids, C 
flow resistance of hair, I 
hair damage; fluorescence technique, F 
linear regression method; culture conditions on 

bacterial death, 193 
micro flora; dandruff, 109 
sensory perception; shaving closeness, 141 
solvent; interaction on solute penetration, 231 
syneresis test; aqueous phase in oil-in-water 

cream formulation, 215 
TCC determination; soaps, 75 

Quarternary; alkoxylated methyl glucoside; 
conditioning agent (abstract), 243 

Quaternium-15 
comedogenic potential, 135 
preservative system; lotion, 193 

Rabbit 

ear; irritancy of skin care products, E 
ear assay; comedogenic potential of 

preservatives, 135 
Race; hair; protein analysis, 91 
Radiation; ultraviolet; sunscreen protection 

factors, 127 
Radioactivity 

lidocaine analysis; skin penetration, 41 
radiolabeled vitamins; skin penetration, 119 
skin stripping; •4c-azone, D, •4c-cyoctol, D 

Radiotracer studies; removal of cationics from 
keratin, 205 

Rank order correlation; permeants; effect of 
solvents, 231 

Rat 

skin; solute penetration, 231 
stratum corneum; effects of temperature, 1 

Rate 

color development; 5,6-dihydroxyindole, 65 
death; bacteria during preservative efficacy 

testing, 193 
Rayleigh ratio; liposome characterization, 51 
Reagent 

color stability; hair, 65 
dansyl chloride; method for hair damage 

assessment, F 
surfactant; preparation of cosmetics-carrying 

liposomes, 51 
Receptor solution 

saline with chlorobutanol; skin penetration, 
231 

skin penetration profile; vitamins c and e, 119 
Red-80; dye-staining procedure; removal of 

cationic surfactants from keratin surfaces, 205 
Reducing agent; hair; protein, 91 
Refattening agent; wool wax alcohols; soap, 75 
Reproducibility 

flex wash test; irritancy of washing products, H 
oil-in-water cream preparation; stability, 215 

Resistance; lidocaine penetration; skin, 41 

Retention; stratum corneum; cosmetics-carrying 
liposomes, 51 

Retention hyperkeratosis; comedogenic 
ingredients; skin care products, E 

Reverse-phase evaporation; preparation of 
cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 51 

RH; relationship with stratum corneum, 1 
Rinse 

effect on flow resistance; hair, I 
hair-coloring process, 65 

Roughness 
hair surface; fourier transform and fractal 

analysis, 173 
human hair; hydrodynamic technique, I 
intensity; shaving closeness, 141 
skin surface; soap with TCC, 75 
zinc oxide; cosmetics, B 

Saccharides; stability; liposomes in cosmetics, 
51 

Safflower oil; cosmetic ingredient; 
comedogenicity, E 

Salicylic acid; permeability; topical formulations 
(abstract), 243 

Saline 

buffered; in vivo simulation apparatus, l 
franz diffusion cells; skin penetration, 41 
inoculum; kinetics of bacteria death, 193 
receptor solution; skin penetration, 231 
suspensions; preservative efficacy testing, A 

Salts 

ammonium; two-chain amphiphiles, 51 
metal; melanogenesis, 65 
metallic; conversion of short-chain fatty acids 

to quench body odor, B 
Sandiness; soap; TCC, 75 
Saponification; value; glyceryl monostearate, 

215 

Scaling 
evaluation of hand cleansers, 33 
irritancy; skin care products, E 
microflora; role in dandruff, 109 
stratum corneum; synthetic pseudoceramide 

application, J 
Scalp; role of microflora; dandruff, 109 
Scan length; roughness; surface topography of 

hair, 173 
Scanning electron microscopy (SEM) 

hair damage, F 
soap; TCC, 75 
surface morphology measurements; hair, 173 

S-carboxymethylation (SCM); hair; protein 
analysis, 91 

Seasonal 

effect on skin, 1 
sebum production, C 

Sebaceous gland; secretions; effect on body 
odor, B 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



SUBJECT INDEX 405 

Sebum; removal from hair, C 
Self-affinity; fractal objects, 173 
Self-evaluation method; shaving closeness, 141 
Sensory perception technique; shaving 

closeness, 141 
Serine; amphiphiles; lipid bilayer vesicles, 51; 

proteins of hair, 91 
Sesame oil; cosmetic ingredient; 

comedogenicity, E 
Shampoo 

adsorption; surface topography of hair, 173 
anionic; removal of cationics, 205 
anti-fungal; dandruff, 109 
bacterial content, 21 
effect on flow resistance; hair, ! 
hair-coloring process, 65 
hair damage; fluorescence technique, F 
surface sebum removal, C 

Shape; amphiphilic lipids, 51 
Shaving; closeness; perceptual evaluation, 135 
Shear forces 

effect on cream; gel structure, 215 
mechanical resistance; skin, 1 
preparation of cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 

51 

Sign test 
comedogenic potential of preservatives, 135 
method for skin irritation, H 

Silicates; thickening agent; comedogenicity, E 
Silicone; cosmetic ingredient; comedogenicity, E 
Sine waves; fourier transform; hair profile, 173 
Size; lipid assembly, 51 
Skin 

application of liposome-encapsulated 
cosmetics; absorption, 51 

bacteriostatic activity; agar patch test, G 
care products; comedogenicity and irritancy, E 
compatibility; hand cleansers, 33 
condition; topographical and light reflectance 

method (abstract), 243 
conditioning agent; alkoxylated methyl 

glucoside quaternary (abstract), 243 
immune reactions; role of antioxidants, 101 
irritation; liposome/surfactant interactions 

(abstract), 243, washing bars, H 
lidocaine penetration, 41 
moisture; near-infrared reflectance 

spectroscopy, 141 
penetration; in vitro release (abstract), 243, 

tolmetin (abstract), 243, vitamins, 119 
permeation; erythromycin (abstract), 243 
permeability characteristics, 231 
pig; temperature and water effects, 1 
rat; effect of solvents on solute penetration, 

231 

smoothness; shaving, 141 
surface; profilometric technique, 173 

stripping; cutaneous metabolism of topically 
applied drugs, D 

structure modelling (abstract), 243 
surface; TCC deposits, 75 
tolerance, 33 
ultra violet damage; DNA repair enzyme 

(abstract), 243 
water recovery; application of synthetic 

pseudoceramide, J 
Skin care products; testing of, 1 
Skin substantivity; triclosan-containing liquid 

soap; agar patch test, G 
Sleekness; hair smoothness; measurement of 

resistance of hair to air flow, ! 
Slough; irritancy; skin care product 

formulation, E 
Smoothness; shaving; perceptual evaluation, 141 
Sniff tests; deodorant efficacy; soaps, 75 
Soap 

antibacterial liquid; validation of agar patch 
test, G 

cleanser composition; evaluation of, 33 
sandiness; TCC, 75 

Soap chamber test; irritancy potential of 
cleansing products, H 

Sodium; soap with TCC; EDXA investigation, 
75 

Sodium alkyl sulfate; detergents; staining 
cationics on keratin, 205 

Sodium alpha olefin C14-C16 sulfonate; 
surfactant in shampoo, C 

Sodium bicarbonate; solution; dansylation of 
hair, F 

Sodium borate; face cream composition; 
preservative efficacy testing, 193 

Sodium chloride 

acid perspiration; hair color, 65 
culture media composition; preservation 

testing, 193 
soap composition; antimicrobial activity, G 
sodium citrate; oil-in-water cream preparation; 

stability, 215 
Sodium cocoate; soap composition; 

antimicrobial activity, G, irritancy potential, H 
Sodium cocoglyceryl ether sulfonate; 

composition of washing bars; irritancy 
potential, H 

Sodium cocoyl isethionate; composition of 
commercial washing bars; irritancy 
potential, H 

Sodium deceth-2 sulfate (SDES); surfactant; 
staining cationics on keratin, 205 

Sodium dihydrogen phosphate; acid 
perspiration; hair color, 65 

Sodium dodecyl sulfate 
liposomes, 51 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



406 JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY OF COSMETIC CHEMISTS 

water recovery properties of pseudoceramides; 
stratum corneum, J 

Sodium hydroxide 
skin penetration, 41 
synthesis of amide derivatives; water retention 

in stratum corneum, J 
Sodium isethionate; soap bar composition; 

irritancy potential, H 
Sodium laureth sulfate 

assessment of hair damage, F 
soap composition; antimicrobial testing, G 

Sodium !aureth 2-sulfate (SLES-2); surfactant; 
detergency measurement, C 

Sodium !auryl sarcossinate; shampoo; water 
bleeding, 65 

Sodium lauryl sulfate 
hair washing; cationic removal, 205 
irritant; hand cleanser evaluation, 33 
washing; hair samples, 91 

Sodium !aurylsulfoacetate; composition of 
washing bars; irritancy potential, H 

Sodium metabisu!fite; oil-in-water cream 
composition; stability, 215 

Sodium octeth-1/deceth-1 sulfate (SODS-l); 
surfactant; detergency measurement, C 

Sodium polyacrylate; composition of washing 
bars; irritancy potential, H 

Sodium stearate; composition of washing bars; 
irritancy potential, H 

Sodium styrene sulfonate; aqueous solution; 
hair with raised cuticles, 173 

Sodium tallowate; soap composition; 
antimicrobial activity, G, irritancy potential, H 

Softness; hair; hydrodynamic technique, I 
Soil; removal from hair; sodium octeth-1/ 

deceth-1 sulfate washing, C 
Soiling procedure; hair; sebum removal, C 
Soil/wash cycle; sebum components; sodium 

laureth 2-sulfate, ammonium lauryl sulfate, C, 
sodium octeth- 1/deceth-1 sulfate, C 

Solubility 
(abstract), 243 
compounds to quench short-chain fatty acid; 

headspace gas chromatography, B 
cosmetic ingredients; comedogenicity and 

irritancy, E 
detergent; removal of cationics from keratin, 

205 

micelies; oily soil removal from hair, C 
permeant; theophylline, 231, methylparaben, 

231 

protein; hair, 91 
pseudoceramides; water retention in stratum 

corneum, J 
TCC; nonlphenolpolyglycol ether, 75 
water; dyes, 65, triclocarban, G 

Solubilizer; soap; TCC, 75 

Solulan 16; lanolin derivative; 
comedogenicity, E 

Solute 

liposome packing factor, 51 
penetration; effect of solvents, 231 

Solution 

antibacterial; dandruff, 109 
aqueous; alpha olefin sulfonate, 205, 

ammonium lauryl sulfate and alkyl ether 
sulfate, 205, cetrimonium chloride, 205, 
hair rinse, 65, sodium deceth-2 sulfate, 
205, 4-vinyl-N-methyl-pyridinium methyl 
sulfate and sodium styrene sulfonate, 173 

aqueous alcoholic; cyoctol, D 
cationic; red-80 dye staining procedure, 205 
donor; skin penetration, 119 
ethanolic; micro flora in dandruff, 109 
glycerol in water; moisture in skin, 151 
iso-valeric acid aqueous; headspace gas 

chromatography analysis, B 
preservatives; comedogenic potential, 135 
receptor; saline with chlorobutanol, 231, skin 

penetration, 119 
saline; synergy of preservative system 

components, A 
sebum in hexane; hair soiling procedure, C 
skin compatibility; hand cleansers, 33 
sodium bicarbonate; dansylation of hair, F 
sodium laureth-2 sulfate; hair damage 

assessment, F 
Solvents 

aliphatic; hand cleanser evaluation, 33 
effect on solute penetration; rat skin, 231 
fatty acids and D&C red pigment #36; effect 

of cosmetic ingredients on comedogenicity 
and irritancy, E 

lipid; external sebum, C 
organic; preparation of cosmetics-carrying 

liposomes, 51 
TCC transfer rate; soap, 75 

Sonication; preparation of cosmetics-carrying 
liposomes, 51 

Soot; human hair soil; surfactant removal, C 
Sorbitol 

composition of washing bars; irritancy 
potential, H 

lotion composition; preservative efficacy 
testing, 193 

Spatial frequency; fourier transform; hair 
profile, 173 

Spectral method; measurement of fractal 
dimensions, 173 

Spectral reflectance; hair; color evaluation, 65 
Spectrocolorimeter; measurement; color and 

spectral reflectance, 65 
Spectrofluorometer; assessment of hair damage; 

dansyl chloride binding, F 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



SUBJECT INDEX 407 

Spectrophotometric assay; in vitro; sunscreen 
protection, 127 

Spectrophotometric method; assessment of 
total lipid/sebum extraction, C 

Spectroradiometer; measurement; ultraviolet 
radiation, 127 

Spectrum; water; untreated porcine skin; 
desorption/weight loss, 151 

Spermaceti wax; artificial sebum 
composition, C 

Sphere; shape; amphiphilic lipid assembly, 51 
Sphere spectrophotometer; near-infrared 

reflectance spectra; in vitro, 151 
Spherical nylon; formation of hybrid powder; 

body odor, B 
Sphingolipids; water-retaining properties in 

stratum corneum, J 
S-polypeptides; sulfur proteins; hair, 91 
Spray; hair soil; surfactant removal, C 
Squalene 

artificial sebum composition; removal by 
surfactants in shampoo, C 

capillary gas chromatograph of spangler 
sebum, C 

pseudoceramide application; water retention in 
stratum corneum, J 

Stability 
color; hair, 65 
emulsions; adsorbed macromolecules 

(abstract), 243 
liposomes in cosmetics, 51 
oil-in-water cream; physicochemical properties 

of glyceryl monostearate, 215 
Staphylococcus aureus 

kinetics of bacterial death; preservative 
efficacy testing, 193 

synergy of preservative system components; 
efficacy testing, A 

Staphylococcus epidermidis 
antimicrobial testing of soaps, G 
bacterial count in cosmetics, 21 

Statistics of surface peaks; roughness measure; 
surface topography of hair, 173 

Stearalkonium chloride (SAC); surfactant; 
staining cationics on keratin, 205 

Stearamide MEA; lotion composition; 
preservative efficacy testing, 193 

Steareth-16; comedogenicity; skin care products 
formulation, E 

Stearic acid 

artificial sebum composition, C 
cold cream base; comedogenicity, E 
composition of washing bars; irritancy 

potential, H 
glyceryl monostearate composition; oil-in- 

water cream stability, 215 
lotion; effects on skin, 1 

lotion composition; preservative efficacy 
testing, 193 

synthesis of amide derivatives; water retention 
in stratum corneum, J 

Sterilization; test organisms in aqueous samples; 
preservative efficacy testing, A 

Sterol; cosmetic ingredient; comedogenicity, E 
Storage; time; emulsion instability, 215 
Stratum corneum 

absorption; liposome-encapsulated cosmetics, 
51 

flex wash test; irritation, H 
human; substrate to measure sun protection 

factors, 127 
lidocaine penetration, 41 
moisture in skin; near-infrared reflectance 

spectroscopy, 151 
penetration; vitamin c, 119 
percutaneous absorption; azone, D, cyoctol, D 
permeability; effect of solvents on solute 

penetration, 231 
temperature and water effects, 1 
water-retaining function and recovery 

properties; pseudoceramides, J 
Streptavidin phycoerythrin red; antibodies; 

epidermal immunity, 101 
Streptomycin sulfate; antimicrobial testing of 

soaps, G 
Stress/strain curves; temperature and water 

effects on skin, 1 
Stripping; skin; cutaneous metabolism, D 
Structure 

hair, F 
synthetic pseudoceramides; water recovery in 

stratum corneum, J 
washing anion; removal of cationics from 

keratin, 205 
Style; hair; role of cuticle, F 
Substrate 

hair; cleaning product formulation, C 
keratin; removal of cationics, 205 
measurement; sunscreen protection factor, 127 

Sugar 
comedogenicity of cosmetic ingredients, E 
lipid bilayer vesicles; nature of, 51 

Sulfonic acid; dansylation of hair, F 
Sulfonyl chloride; dansyl chloride; hair 

damage, F 
Sulfur 

human body malodors, B 
protein electrophoretic patterns, hair, 91 

Sunflower oil; fatty acids; effects of cosmetic 
ingredients on comedogenicity and irritancy, E 

Sunlight; effect on dyed hair, 65 
Sun protection factor; sunscreen; measurement, 

127 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



408 JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY OF COSMETIC CHEMISTS 

Sunscreen 

ingredients; comedogenicity, E 
protection factors; measurement, ! 27 

Surface 

carrier matrix; sunscreen photoprotection, 127 
chemistry (abstract), 243 
epithelial irritants; skin care products, E 
growth of test organisms; preservative efficacy 

testing, A 
growth on agar media; kinetics of bacterial 

death, 193 
hair; friction factor, I 
hair topography; fourier transform and fractal 

analysis, 173 
keratin; removal of cationic surfactants, 205 
sebum; removal from hair, C 
skin; evaluation of hand cleanser, 33, TCC 

deposits, 75, water loss, 1 
Surfactants 

aqueous; hair-cleansing procedure, C 
cationic; removal from keratin, 205 
evaluation of mildness of cleansing 

products, H 
preparation of cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 

51 

removal of sebum; hair, C 
Survival curve slope method; synergy of 

preservative system components, A 
Survival test; method for skin irritation, H 
Suspensions; aqueous; preparation of cosmetics- 

can'ying liposomes, 51 
Swelling; measurement; hair damage, F 
Syndet bars; skin irritation; flex wash test, H 
Syneresis; oil-in-water cream formulation; 

aqueous phase, 215 
Syncrowax ERL-C; oil-in-water cream 

preparation; stability, 215 
Synergy; preservative system components; 

survival curve slope method, A 
Synthesis; amide derivatives; water retention in 

stratum comeum, J 
Systemic; metabolism; topically applied drugs, D 
Tactile 

evaluation; shaving closeness, 141 
skin; moisturizing cosmetic preparation, 151 

Talc 

cosmetic ingredient; comedogenicity, E 
headspace gas chromatography analysis for 

evaluating quencing compounds on body 
odor, B 

Tape; transpore; sunscreen photoprotection, 127 
TAT broth with neutraliziers; dilution system; 

bacteria content, 21 
TCC; soap; sandiness, 75 
TEA; nonionic lotion formula; preservative 

efficacy testing, A 

TEA lauryl ether sulfate; shampoo stability, 65 
Technician infraanalyzer; near-infrared 

reflectance spectra; in vitro, 151 
Techniques 

impedance microbiology; bacterial content in 
cosmetics, 21 

plate count; bacterial content in cosmetics, 21 
liquid scintillation counting; lidocaine 

penetration, 41 
Temperature 

cosmetic formulations; bacteria content, 21 
effect on skin; in vitro, 1 
franz diffusion cells; skin penetration, 41 
growth; preservative efficacy test methods, 

193 

hair; cleaning, C 
lipid bilayer vesicles; nature of, 51 
storage; effect on syneresis in cream, 215 
transepidermal water loss measurement; hand 

cleanser evaluation, 33 
transfer rate; TCC, 75 
x-ray diffraction analysis; syneresis in oil-in- 

water cream, 215 
Tensility; hair damage, F 
Tetrabutylammonium bromide in hexane; 

synthesis of amide derivative; water retention 
in stratum corneum, J 

Tetradecanoic acid; capillary gas chromatogram 
of spangler sebum, C 

Tetradecyl sulfates; removal of cationics from 
keratin, 205 

Tetrasodium EDTA; soap composition; 
antimicrobial testing, G 

Theophylline; permeants; effect of solvents on 
solute penetration, 231 

Thermal analysis system; DSC measurement; 
oil-in-water cream, 215 

Thermodynamic activity; solutes; skin 
penetration, 231 

Thermodynamic principles; stratum comeum; 
water binding, 1 

Thermometer; measurement of skin surface 
temperature, 1 

Thickness 

abdominal skin; vitamin penetration, 119 
glyceryl monostearate in oil-in-water cream, 

215 

skin; lidocaine penetration, 41, moisture, 151 
Thin-layer chromatography (TLC); component 

analysis of extracted lipid, C 
Thiol; dansylation of hair; damage assessment, F 
Thixotropic properties; cream, recovery of gel 

structure, 215 
Threonine; proteins of hair, 91 
Thromboxanes; Ia + langerhans cell alteration, 

101 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



SUBJECT INDEX 409 

Time 

aerobic plate counts; preservative efficacy 
testing, 193 

antioxidant application; immunity, 101 
hair; cleaning, C, coloring process, 65 
impedimetric procedure; bacterial content in 

cosmetics, 21 
lidocaine penetration; skin, 41 
pseudoceramide application to stratum 

corneum; effect on water-retention, J 
shaving; perceptual evaluation, 141 
skin penetration profile; high performance 

liquid chromatography, 119, liquid 
scintillation counting, 119 

skin-surface content; TCC, 75 
sterilization; preservative efficacy test for 

organisms in aqueous samples, A 
Tissue 

skin; diffusional resistance, 41 
vitamin c; skin penetration, 119 

Titanium dioxide; cosmetic ingredient; 
comedogenicity, E 

Tocopherol; vitamin; follicular irritant, E 
o•-tocopherol; vitamin e; skin penetration, 119 
Tolerance; skin; hand cleanser evaluation, 33 
Tolmetin; permeation; mouse skin, 243 
Topical 

application of synthetic pseudoceramide; water 
recovery in stratum corneum, J 

drugs; cutaneous metabolism, D 
formulation; permeability of salicylic and 

benzoic acid (abstract), 243 
oil-in-water cream; stability, 215 
phenolic compounds; immunity, 101 
sunscreen; photoprotection, 127 

Topobiology (abstract), 243 
Topography 

evaluation of skin condition (abstract), 243 
hair surface; fourier transform and fractal 

analysis, 173 
Transdermal; drug delivery, D 
Transepidermal water loss (TEWL) 

acetone/ether treatment to skin, J 
evaluation of hand cleansers, 33 
moisture in skin; in vivo, 151 
pig skin; in vivo, 1 

Transfer rate; TCC; soap, 75 
Transmission electron microscopy (TEM); hair 

damage, F 
Transpore tape; measurement; sunscreen 

protection factors, 127 
Treatment 

acetone/ether; water retention in stratum 
corneum, J 

sodium dodecyl sulfate; water retention in 
stratum corneum, J 

Tresses; hair; removal of sebum components, C 
Triamcinolone; cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 

51 

Triamcinolone acetonide; azone; therapeutic 
formulation, D 

3,4,4'-trichlorocarbanilide (triclocarban) 
composition of washing bars; irritancy 

potential, G 
soap antimicrobial; agar patch test, G 

Triclosan 

composition of washing bars; irritancy 
potential, H 

liquid soap; bacteriostatic activity on skin, G 
2,4,4'-trichloro-2'-hydroxydlphenylether 

(triclosan); liquid hand soap; evaluation of 
agar patch test, G 

Triethanolamine 

cosmetic base; comedogenicity, E 
lotion; effects on skin, 1 

Triethanolammonium !auryl sulfate (TEALS); 
radiotracer experiments; removal of cationics 
from keratin, 205 

Triethanolamine soap; composition of washing 
bars; irritancy potential, H 

Triglycerides 
glyceryl monostearate composition; oil-in- 

water cream stability, 215 
sebum analysis; removal from hair by 

surfactants, C 
Tris HCL; extraction procedure; hair protein, 91 
Triton phosphate buffer; quantification of 

microflora; dandruff, 109 
Triton X-100; aerobic plate counts; preservation 

testing, 193 
Trypsin; treatment; skin layer resistances, 41 
Trypticase soy agar; antimicrobial testing of 

soaps, G 
Trypticase soy broth; dilution system; bacteria 

content, 21 
Tryptic soy agar 

inoculum preparation in preservation testing, 
193 

test organisms; synergy of preservative system 
components, A 

Tryptic soy broth; antibiotic susceptibility 
testing, 193 

TUKEY-A significant difference test; dry leg 
regression method, 151 

Tween; dilution system; bacteria content, 21 
Tween 60; oil-in-water cream preparation; 

stability, 215 
Tween 80 

growth of test organisms; preservative efficacy 
testing, A 

inoculum preparation in preservation testing, 
193 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



410 JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY OF COSMETIC CHEMISTS 

Tyrosinase; enzyme; melanogenesis, 65 
Tyrosine; melanogenesis; hair coloring, 65 
Ultrasonic generator; headspace gas 

chromatography analysis in quenching short- 
chain fatty acids, B 

Ultraviolet 

damage in skin; DNA repair enzyme 
(abstract), 243 

hair damage; fluorescence technique, F 
sunscreen; protection factors, 127 

Unilamellar vesicles; preparation of cosmetics- 
carrying liposomes, 51 

United Kingdom; raw matedhal in cream 
formulation; stability, 215 

United States; raw material in cream 
formulation; stability, 215 

Unsaturated fatty acids; amphiphiles; lipid 
bilayer vesicles, 51 

Urea 

composition of washing bars; irritancy 
potential, H 

extraction procedure; hair protein, 91 
Valine; proteins of hair, 91 
Van der waals forces; binding of keratin fibers 

to cationic detergents, 205 
Vegetable oil 

composition of washing bars; irritancy 
potential, H 

cosmetic ingredient; comedogenicity, E 
cream preparation, 215 
lotion composition; preservative efficacy 

testing, 193 
Versatility; oxidative hair color, 65 
Vesicles; liposome-encapsulated cosmetics, 51 
4-viny!-N-methyl-pyridinium methyl sulfate; 

aqueous solution; hair with raised cuticles, 173 
Viscoelasticity; skin; effects of temperature and 

water activity, 1 
Viscosity 

emulsion instability; oil-in-water cream, 215 
lotion; preservative efficacy testing, A 

Visual 

evaluation; shaving closeness, 141 
measurement of follicular keratosis; skin care 

products; E 
quantitation; hair damage, F 

Visual scoring system; skin compatibility; hand 
cleansers, 33 

Vitamin; cosmetic ingredients; 
comedogenicity, E 

Vitamin c; skin penetration, 119 
Vitamin e; skin penetration, 119 
Volatility; short-chain fatty acids; body odor, B 
Vortex mixer; preparation of cosmetics-carrying 

liposomes, 51 
Washing 

action; hand cleanser evaluation, 33 

anionic detergent; removal of cationic 
surfactants, 205 

mildness of cleansing products; flex wash 
test, H 

soap bars with tdhclocarban; agar patch test, G 
TCC quantity; soap, 75 

Water 

binding; excised porcine skin, 151 
bleeding; hair color, 65 
cleanser composition; evaluation of, 33 
effects on skin; in vitro, 1 
flow resistance of wet hair; hydrodynamic 

technique, I 
glyceryl monostearate composition; oil-in- 

water cream stability, 215 
hardness; preservative efficacy testing, A 
lotion composition; preservative efficacy 

testing, 193 
preparation of cosmetics-carrying liposomes, 

51 

soap composition; antimicrobial testing, G, 
irdhtancy potential, H 

solubility; dyes, 65 
solution; comedogenic potential of 

preservatives, 135 
solvent; effect on solute penetration, 231 

Water-retention; stratum corneum; effect of 
ceramides, J 

Wavelengths; near-infrared; evaluation of 
moisturizers, 151 

Waviness; surface topography of hair, 173 
Waving; hair, 65 
Wax esters; sebum composition; removal by 

surfactants in shampoo, C 
Waxes; comedogenicity; cosmetic products, E 
Weathering 

hair; alkylated proteins, 91 
hair damage; fluorescence technique, F 
mildness of washing products; flex wash 

test, H 

Weierstrass-Mandelbrot function; fractal 
model of rough surfaces, 173 

Weight 
cosmetic ingredient; comedogenicity and 

irdhtancy, E 
hair substrate; sebum removal, C 
scales; dandruff, 109 
sulfur proteins; hair, 91 

Wire mesh bleed test; oil-in-water cream; 
syneresis, 215 

Wool 

model keratin; sebum removal by 
surfactants, C 

staining cationics on keratin, 205 
Wool wax alcohol; soap; TCC, 75 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



INDEXES 411 

X-ray diffraction analysis; physicochemical 
properties of glyceryl monostearate; effect on 
oil-in-water cream stability, 215 

X-ray fluorescence; soap analysis; sandiness, 75 
Xylene; sunscreen ingredient; comedogenicity, E 
Yeast 

culture media composition; preservation 
testing, 193 

P. ovale; dandruff, 109 

testing procedure; bacterial content in 
cosmetics, 21 

Zinc; comedogenicity; cosmetic ingredients, E 
Zinc oxide 

ability to quench short-chain fatty acids; body 
odor, B 

sunscreen formulation; photoprotection, 127 
Zinc stearate; metallic base; comedogenicity of 

skin care products, E 

AUTHOR INDEX 

Ackerman, C. S. see Breuer, M. M., 141 
Akasaki, S. see Imokawa, G., J 
Breuer, M. M. Perceptual evaluation of shaving 

closeness, 141 
Brittain, H. see O'Laughlin, R., 215 
Brown, K. Hair coloring by melanin precursors: 

a novel system for imparting durable yet 
reversible color effects, 65 

Clarke, J. Selective removal of sebum 
components from hair by surfactants, C 

Clarke, J. see Robbins, C., 205 
Coenraads, P-J. see Tupker, R. A., 33 
Cohen, E. see O'Laughlin, R., 215 
Dabney, J. M. see Walling, P. L., 151 
de Zeeuw, R. A. see Wiechers, J. W., D 
Diffey, B. L. A new substrate to measure 

sunscreen protection factors throughout the 
ultraviolet spectrum, 127 

Dorogi, P. L. see Hilliard, P. R., Jr., 1 
Drenth, B. F. H. see Wiechers, J. W., D 
Fukuchi, Y. Estimation of shampoo and rinse 

effects on the resistance to flow over human 

hair and hair softness using a newly developed 
hydrodynamic technique, I 

Fukuda, M. see Kanda, F., B 
Fulton, J. E., Jr. Comedogenicity and irritancy 

of commonly used ingredients in skin care 
products, E 

Heinze, J. E. see Yackovich, F., G 
Herder, R. E. see Wiechers, J. W., D 
Hilliard, P. R., Jr. Investigation of temperature 

and water activity effects on pig skin in vitro, 1 
Imokawa, G. Water-retaining function in the 

stratum comeum and its recovery properties 
by synthetic pseudoceramides, J. 

Kaiserman, J. M. A rapid impedimetric 
procedure to determine bacterial content in 
cosmetic formulations, 21 

Kanda, F. Development of a novel hybrid 
powder formulated to quench body odor, B 

Kawamata, A. see Imokawa, G., J 
Kermici, M. see Nappe, C., 91 
Kerstholt, H. see Tupker, R. A., 33 
Kligman, A.M. see Saint-Leger, D., 109 
Koontz, S. W. see Strube, D. D., H 
Kushla, G. P. Lidocaine penetration through 

human and hairless mouse skin in vitro, 41 
Lee, A. C. see Tojo, K., 119 
Leneveu, M.-C. A simple method to avoid 

sandiness and enhance deodorant efficacy of 
soaps containing TCC, 75 

Lutes, C. M. see Orth, D. S., 193 
Lutes Anderson, C. M. see Orth, D. S., A 
Mayer, A. see Brown, K., 65 
Mills, O. H., Jr. see Silber, P.M., 135 
Milstein, S. R. see Orth, D. S., A 
Moral, J. see Kaiserman, J. M., 21 
Moravec, R. A. see Rheins, L. A., 101 
Murahata, R. I. see Strube, D. D., H 
Murotani, I. see Fukuchi, Y., I 
Murphy, B. see Brown, K., 65 
Nakajima, K. see Kanda, F., B 
Nakata, O. see Kanda, F., B 
Nappe, C. Electrophoretic analysis of alkylated 

proteins of human hair from various ethnic 
groups, 91 

Nater, J.P. see Tupker, R. A., 33 
Nordlund, J. J. see Rheins, L. A., 101 
Nordlund, M. L. see Rheins, L. A., 101 
Ohta, T. see Kanda, F., B 
Okoshi, M. see Fukuchi, Y., I 
O'Laughlin, R. Effects of variations in 

physico-chemical properties of glyceryl 
monostearate on the stability of an oil-in-water 
cream, 215 

Orth, D. S. Synergy of preservative system 

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown)
From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)


